Access Services Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 82.01
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.01

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
 - 6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)
 - G. When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem. The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access tandem.

6.10.16 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the

provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in

Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

When a customer requests a Rollover of Shared use Facilities, the Special Access Nonrecurring Charge(s) for a Rollover, as set forth in

(AT) Section 7, will apply.

(MT)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
(MT)

(AT)

Issued: February 18, 1994 Effective: March 20, 1994

issued. Teordary 10, 1774 Effective. Water 20, 177

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 82.01 Replacing Original Sheet 82.01 RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 18 1993

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

6.10.15 Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

(AT)

When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem. The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access tandem.

(AT)

6.10.16 Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8 ED following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set fort CANCELLED Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service. MAR 201994

(AT)

6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6.11.7 are appropriate to 800 NPAS:

- The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call. The 800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the appropriate routing information of that call. The following features are available with 800 NPAS:
- The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number. If the customer provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone Company will deliver the POTS number.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

(AT)

Issued:

MAR 2 2 1993

Effective:

MAY - 1 1993

1...AY 0 1 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External AfVQ:PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.01

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(MT)(FC) 6.10.16 Shared Use

> Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface. The regulations governing the provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8,

following. Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade

Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

CANCELLED

MAY 1 1393 #82.01 BY Lat R.S #82.01

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

APR 1 1 1993 92 - 304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 82.02

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.02

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

AUG 15 1995

6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6.11.7 are applicable to 800 NPAS:

- (TA) (AT)
- A. The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX number based on the geographic origination of the call, from a specific NPA/NXX, NPA, or LATA, up to any combination of the same. The 800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the appropriate routing information of that call and results in the delivery of the 800 call to the customer. The following features are available with 800 NPAS:

(TA)

B. The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number. If the customer provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone Company will deliver the POTS number.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

C. The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

D. The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

(AT)

E. The 800 NPAS rate elements will be billed to the customer utilizing FGD/BSA-D trunk side Switched Access Service for the delivery of 800 calls. Upon written notification by an exchange telephone company, the Telephone Company will render the 800 NPAS charges to the exchange telephone company, instead of the customer. The Telephone Company will bill the exchange telephone company for the appropriate 800 NPAS charges when an 800 NPAS call originates in the exchange telephone company's territory but uses the Telephone Company's SSP to execute the tarrier identification function and delivery of the 800 call to the customer.

(AT)

Issued: AUG 1 5 1995

Effective:

SEP 1 5 199EP 1 5 1995

(MT)

(MT)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 82.02
Replacing Original Sheet 82.02

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

The following rate elements found in Paragraph 6.11.7 are applicable to 800 NPAS:

- A. The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call. The 800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the appropriate routing information of that call. The following features are available with 800 NPAS:
- B. The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number. If the customer provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone Company will deliver the POTS number.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

C. The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

D. The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

MAR 2 0 1993

Issued:

FEB 1 8 1994

Effective:

MAR 2 0 1994lic Service Commission

(AT)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.02 RECEVED

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 18 1993

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

- 6.10.17 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)-(Continued)
- (AT) The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800 Subscriber's customized service area. Calls originating outside the area will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the calling party.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls based on one or any combination of the following: time of day, day of week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI.

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query.

CANCELLED

MAR 201994 Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: MAR 2 2 1993 Effective: MAY - 1 1993

иах с 1 1993

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 82.03
Replacing Original Sheet 82.03

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

AUG 15 1995

(C) 6.10.18 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the PCS call is to be delivered. The CIF rate element applies to each PCS call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the access customer.

Issued:

AU6 1 5 1995

Effective:

SEP 1 5 1995

SEP 1 5 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 82.03

RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 201995

6.10 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

6.10.8 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the PCS call is to be delivered. The CIF rate element applies to each PCS call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the access customer.

CANCELLED

SEP 151995

BY Let R.S # 82.03

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

APR 2 0 1995

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: MAR 2 0 1995

Effective:

APR 2 0 1995

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.04

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan
 - (A) Description

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan provides the customer with an optional pricing plan and discounted tariff rates for a one, two, three, four and five year period when the customer agrees to a specific minimum monthly usage commitment level for the Optional Payment Plan period. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available with Switched Access Service, i.e., Feature Group A (FGA), FGB, FGC, FGD, Basic Service Arrangement - A (BSA-A), BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D; however, it does not apply to assumed usage, monthly rated (flat recurring) elements or nonrecurring charges. The Telephone Company's portion of usage related to traffic jointly provided by the Telephone Company and other local exchange carriers will be included.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, which includes both originating and terminating access minutes of use, provides the customer with discounts for usage sensitive switched access rate elements based upon a customer's commitment to purchase switched access for a specified length of time at a specific volume level. Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts apply to usage sensitive rate elements, such as Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Interconnection Charge and Local Transport.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available as a one, two, three, four or five-year Plan. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment levels range from 80%, the minimum commitment level, to 100% of a customer's base period usage. A base period is defined as the customer's most recent twelve months of billed usage.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995 Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED
June 29, 2007
TO-2002-185
Missouri Public
Service Commission

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.05

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (A) Description (Continued)

he Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts are applied to the applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements. The discount applies to all minutes of use including those minutes exceeding the customer's commitment level. Reassessment charges will apply if actual usage for the annual period is less than the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum commitment level. Termination charges will apply when a customer either terminates the Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or when the actual usage for the annual period falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.

(B) Ordering and Renewing

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available to all customers and may be ordered at the state or LATA level within the State of Missouri. A customer may subscribe to only one Switched Access Optional Payment Plan per state or LATA at one time. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is subscribed to at an Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) level. The sum of ACNAs may be used to develop a customer's base period commitment level. Should merger or acquisition activity occur, a customer may combine additional ACNAs after the start date of the Plan. Upon written request of the customer to add ACNAs to the existing Plan, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to renegotiate the new base period usage.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995 Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED
June 29, 2007
TO-2002-185
Missouri Public
Service Commission

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.06

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (B) Ordering and Renewing (Continued)

An Access Service Request (ASR) form is not required to order a Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. Instead, a customer must request the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan in writing by providing the following information:

- Length of Plan expressed as one, two, three, four, five years;
- Minutes of use in base period;
- Percentage of commitment level of base period usage;
- ACNA to be included in the calculations of base period and commitment levels;
- State or LATA option.

A customer may, at any time during the Plan, renew the Plan based upon current market and tariff conditions provided the new Plan's expiration date is not earlier than the current Plan's expiration date and the new Plan is at the same or higher commitment level. For example, a customer, having completed one year of a three year term Plan, may renew for two years (or longer) at the same or higher commitment level to take advantage of a higher discount rate for the renewed Plan commitment level and term period. New base period commitments will be determined for the renewal.

Upon expiration of a customer's Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer's switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995 Effective: November 3, 1995

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.07

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (1) Discount Factor

Discount factors are percentage discounts applied to current tariff rates for switched access usage sensitive rate elements. The discount applies to all switched access minutes of use included in the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, including those exceeding the commitment level. The resulting discounted tariff rate will be calculated to the same number of decimal places as the nondiscounted tariff rate. If a Switched Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factor is increased, the new factor will automatically apply to the customer's usage as of the effective date of the tariff change. The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factors are displayed in (9) following.

(2) Annual Commitment and Commitment Percentage

To obtain the discounted tariff rates, the customer agrees to purchase a specific level of usage over a specified period of time. The commitment is an annual quantity of billed minutes of use associated with the applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements and is expressed as a percentage level of the customer's previous twelve months (base period) billed usage. The annual quantity will be based on the local switching MOU. All applicable rate elements should be consistent with the commitment percentage. For multi-year Plans, the base period is recast each anniversary date and defined as the previous twelve month period. If a customer does not have twelve months of prior usage, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to develop an estimated base period usage level upon which to base a Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment. No discounts are applicable to usage volume levels below the 80% minimum commitment level.

Issued: July 5, 1995 July 5, 1995 Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED
June 29, 2007
TO-2002-185
Missouri Public

Southwestern Bell Tellow St. Louis, Missouri Public

Service Commission

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.08

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (3) Start and Stop Dates

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is initiated at the beginning of a bill period (start date) and is completed at the end of a pre-determined bill period (stop date) in 12 month increments. During this time period, the discount is applied to the switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

(4) Anniversary Dates

Anniversary date(s) occur annually between the start and stop dates. Ninety days after the anniversary date, actual usage is compared to the commitment level. The billing for the given year will be adjusted as of the anniversary date. For one year Plans, the anniversary date is the end date of the Plan. For multi-year Plans, anniversary dates occur at the end of each twelve-month period of the Plan. On the anniversary date of a multi-year Plan, the base period is recast and defined as the previous twelve month period.

- (5) Reassessment Charges
 - (a) Definition

Reassessment charges are charges that apply when the actual usage is less than the customer's Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.09

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (5) Reassessment Charges (Continued)
 - (b) Determination

Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early termination date to determine if commitment levels were achieved. This determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date. The ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan. If actual usage is below the commitment level, but greater than the 80% minimum level, Reassessment charges apply.

(c) Application of Reassessment Charges

With the exception of a one year Plan, when actual usage is less than the customer's commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level, actual usage is multiplied by the tariff rate and the difference between the customer's existing Optional Payment Plan discount factor and the new applicable discount factor for the shorter plan period at the percentage level appropriate for the actual usage. Application of Reassessment charges represents a recovery of the difference between discount levels.

Issued: July 5, 1995 Effective: November 3, 1995

CANCELLED
June 29, 2007
TO-2002-185
Missouri Public
Service Commission

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.10

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (5) Reassessment Charges (Continued)
 - (c) Application of Reassessment Charges (Continued)
 - For a one year Plan, actual usage is re-rated at the tariff rate in effect at the time usage was recorded.
 - For a multi-year Plan, actual usage is re-rated using the discount factor for a Plan of that length. For example, a five year Plan in the third year would re-rate all actual usage for each year (i.e., years one, two and three) using the discount factor for a three year Plan.

At the time Reassessment charges are applied, the customer is considered to have terminated the Plan; however, Termination charges will not apply.

- (6) Termination Charges
 - (a) Definition

Termination charges are charges that occur when the customer either terminates the Optional Payment Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or the actual annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level. The customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing 60 days prior to the termination of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. When the annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level, the customer is considered to have terminated the Plan.

Effective: November 3, 1995

D. HODACE WILKING ID Davidant Minner

Issued: July 5, 1995

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.11

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (6) Termination Charges
 - (b) Determination

Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early termination date, whichever occurs first, to determine if commitment levels were achieved. This determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date. This ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan. If actual annual usage is below the customer's commitment level and the 80% minimum level, or the customer terminates the Plan prior to the stop date, Termination charges will apply.

(c) Application of Termination Charges

If termination occurs before the end of the first year, actual usage will be billed at the tariffed rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded.

If a customer terminates the Plan after the first year but before the Plan's stop date or the actual usage is below the 80% minimum commitment level, actual usage for all previous months is re-rated using the tariff rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded. For example, if a five year Plan is terminated in the third year, all actual usage for years one, two and three are re-rated using the tariff rate and the difference between the re-rated usage and the billed discounted usage is billed as a Termination charge.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.12

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (7) Rate Changes

The maximum rate for each rate element is equal to the nondiscounted tariff rate at the start date of the customer's Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. Any price decreases during the Plan will be passed on to the customer in the form of a lower discounted tariffed rate.

A customer may terminate its Switched Access Optional Payment Plan without liability and termination charges if any applicable switched access tariff rate increases by more than five percent of the rate at the beginning of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan. To be eligible for the rate change termination option, the customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing within 90 days of a rate change. Upon discontinuance of the Plan, nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer's usage sensitive rate elements.

(8) Lost or Damaged Usage Data

If usage data becomes unavailable to determine discounts, the Telephone Company will estimate the amount of lost usage. The estimate will be used in the Plan calculations.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 82.13

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)
 - 6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)
 - 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan (Continued)
 - (C) Terms and Conditions (Continued)
 - (9) Term Plan Discount Matrix

The following matrix is used to determine the customer's Optional Payment Plan commitment level and discount factor. To determine the matrix discount factor for a Plan:

- Identify the number of years of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.
- Identify the usage commitment provided by the customer as the percentage of the base period minutes of use.
- Use the Plan Discount Matrix to identify the appropriate discount percentage.

Discount Factors

Commitment			YEARS		
Level	1	2	3	4	5
80%	0%	.5%	1.0%	1.5%	2.0%
90%	.5%	1.0%	3.0%	4.0%	5.0%
100%	1.0%	3.0%	5.0%	7.0%	10.0%

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 **ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF**

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 15th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1 Local Transport

A. <u>Call Miles</u>	Current (1) Rates Per Access Minu	
0 to 1	\$.004811(CR)	
Over 1 to 25	.007317(CR)	
Over 25 to 50	.015435(CR)	
Over 50	.025959(CR)	

Access Order Charge Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current Ra	ates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)		First	Additional
		<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$124.24(CR)	\$64.49(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	144.16	51.22
		FGC, BSA-C	151.76	51.22
		FGD, BSA-D	151.76(CR)	51.22(CR)

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 17, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
14th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges

A. <u>Call Miles</u>

6.11.1 Local Transport

0 to 1	\$.0048(CR)
Over 1 to 25	.0073(CR)
Over 25 to 50	.0154(CR)
Over 50	.0259(CR)

B. Access Order Charge

Nonrecurring Charge

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	Installation Charge		Current Rates(1)	
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$123.96(CR)	\$64.34(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	143.83	51.10
		FGC, BSA-C	151.41	51.10
		FGD, BSA-D	151.41(CR)	51.10(CR)

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 17, 2005 Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri





Access Services Tariff Section 6 13th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 83

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges

A. Call Miles

6.11.1 Local Transport

			•	
	0 to 1		\$.0049	(CR)
	Over 1 to 25		.0074	(CR)
	Over 25 to 50		.0157	(CR)
	Over 50		.0264	(CR)
B.	Access Order Charge		Nonrecurr	ing Charge
			(See Sect	tion 5.2.2)
C.	Installation Charge		Current Rates(1)	
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$126.44(CR) 146.70 154.42 154.42(CR)	\$65.62(CR) 52.11 52.11 52.11(CR)

Rollover Charge D.

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

CANCELLED

December 1, 2005

MISSOURI PUBLIC (1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. **SERVICE COMMISSION**

Issued: October 15, 2004 Effective: December 1, 2004

> By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
12th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges

A. Call Miles

REC'D OCT 15 2003

6.11.1 Local Transport

Service Commission

· 		
0 to 1		\$.0050
Over I to 25	CANCELLED	.0076
Over 25 to 50	(L) 1 4 2	0161

Over 25 to 50
Over 50

DEC 0 1 2004
.0271

B. Access Order Charge By 3 WK 5 mmission by blic Service Commission Milesouri

Nonrecurring Charge

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.	. Installation Charge		Current	Rates(1)
	(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
	Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
		FGA, BSA-A	\$129.92(CR)	\$67.43(CR)
		FGB, BSA-B	150.74	53.55
		FGC, BSA-C	158.68	53.55
		FGD, BSA-D	158.68(CR)	53.55(CR)

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> Missouri Public Service Commission

> > FILED DEC 01 2003

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
11th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICE

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

6.11 Rates and Charges

one range

RECD OCT 15 2002

6.11.1 Local Transport

Over 1 to 25

Over 50

Over 25 to 50

A. <u>Call Miles</u>
0 to 1

S.0050
S.0050
S.0050
S.0076(CR)
S.0161(CR)
S.0076(CR)
S

B. Access Order Charge

Nonrecurring Charge

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

(See Section 5.2.2)

C. Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

Current Rates(1)				
First	Additional			
Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk			
\$129.98(CR)	\$67.47(CR)			
150.82	53.58			
158.76	53.58			
158.76(CR)	53.58(CR)			
	First <u>Line or Trunk</u> \$129.98(CR) 150.82 158.76			

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

Missouri Public Servico Gemmission

FILED DEC 01 2002

(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

(MT)

(MT)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 10th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Public

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

REC'D OCT 01 2001

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1 Local Transport

Service Commission Current(1)

A. Call Miles

0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50

Over 50

CANCELLED

Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0050 .0075(CR) .0160(CR) .0269(CR)

Nonrecurring Charge (See Section 5.2.2)

Current Rates(1)

C. Installation Charge

B. Access Order Charge

(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)

Group FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D

First Line or Trunk \$128.82(CR) 149.47 157.34

157.34(CR)

Line or Trunk \$66.86(CR) 53.10 53.10

53.10(CR)

Additional

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	USOC	First <u>Line</u>	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
FGB, FGC,		First <u>Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 01 2001

Access Services Tariff Section 6 9th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public Service Commission

RECD OCT 02 2000

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

(AT)

(AT)

6.11.1 Local Transport

Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute A. Call Miles

0 to 1\$.0050 CANCELLED Over 1 to 25 .0076(CR) Over 25 to 50 .0161(CR) Over 50 .0271(CR)DEC 0 1 2001

B. Access Order Charge

Nonrecurring Charge (See Section 5.2.2)

Public Service Commission MISSOURI C. Installation Charge Current Rates(1) (Per Line or Trunk per First Additional Access Order)

Line or Trunk Line or Trunk Group FGA, BSA-A \$129.79(CR) \$67.37(CR) FGB, BSA-B 150.60 53.50 FGC, BSA-C 158.53 53.50 FGD, BSA-D 158.53(CR) 53.50(CR)

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	USOC	First <u>Line</u>	AdditionalLine
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
FGB, FGC,		First <u>Trunk</u>	Additional <u>Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00

(AT) (1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

> Issued: October 2, 2000 Effective: December 1, 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 0 1 2000

Access Service Tariff Section 6 8th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

SEP 22 1994

6.11.1	Local	Trans	port
--------	-------	-------	------

A.	Call Miles		CANCELLED	MO.PUBLIA Rates Per A	CSERVICE COMM.
	0 to 1	· · · BY	DEC 01 2000 94 R583 Fervice Commission WISSOUN	(CR) \$.00 .00 .01 (CR) .02	77 62
В.	Access Order Charge				recurring Charge ection 5.2.2)
c.	Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)	Group	Lord of Trun	<u>k</u>	Additional Line or Trunk
	,	FGA, BSA- FGB, BSA- FGC, BSA- FGD, BSA-	B 152.00 C 160.00		\$68.00 54.00 54.00 54.00

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	USOC	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
FGB, FGC,		<u>First</u> <u>Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00

Issued: SEP 2 2 1994 Effective:

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
7th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

6. GWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1 Local Transport

FEB 17 1994

MISSOURI R**Public Service**s Commission

\$.0066

.0107

.0224

Commission Charge Commission Section 5.2.2)

A. <u>Call Miles</u>

.0381

Nonrecurring

R. Access Order Charge

Installation Charge (Fer Line or Trunk per Access Order)

Additional Line or Trunk Group Line or Trunk \$68.00 FGA, BSA-A \$131.00 54,00 FGB, BSA-B 152.00 54.00 FGC, BSA-C 160.00 54,00 FGD, BSA-D 160.00

(AT) 11. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis. per Access Order, as specified below.

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>usoc</u>		First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	(NR)	\$90.00	(NR) \$50.00
FGB, FGC,	·		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	(NR)	\$125.00	(NR) \$40.00 MAR 201993

(AT)

(TOL)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

DEC 23 1933

6.11 Rates and Charges

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.11.1 Local Transport

Call Miles

0 to	1			
	1 to 25.			
0ver	25 to 50			
0ver	50			

Rates Per Access Minute

(CR)	\$.0050
\}	.0077
Į	.0162
(CR)	.0274

Access Order Charge

Nonrecurring Charge (See Section 5.2.2)

Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)

Group	<u>First</u> Line or Trunk	Additional Line or Trunk	
FGA, BSA-A	\$131.00	\$68.00	
FGB, BSA-B	152.00	54.00	
FGC, BSA-C	160.00	54.00	
FGD, BSA-D	160.00	54.00	



Ε. Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

\$.0052

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

JAN 1 1994

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

Issued: **DEC 2 3 1993**

Effective: JAN 0 1 1994



Access Service Tariff

Section 6

6th Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges

MISSOURI

(FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport

Public Service Commission

A. Call Miles

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to	1				
0ver	1 to 25.		•		
0ver	25 to 50	•	•	. •	
Over	50				

CANCELLED

MISSOURI

.0107 .0224 .0381

\$.0066

Access Order Charge

MAR 201994 Nonrecurring Public Service Commission (See Section 5.2.2)

Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)

First Additional Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk FGA, BSA-A \$131.00 \$68.00 FGB, BSA-B 152.00 54.00 FGC, BSA-C 160.00 54.00 FGD. BSA-D 160.00 54.00

(AT) (AT)

Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage _Bands_	Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC
0 to 1	\$0.6560
Over 1 to 25	1,3963
Over 25 to 50	5.2564
Over 50	8.2400
Network Blocking Charge(1)	Rate Per Call Blocked

FILED

\$.0052

APR 11 1993 92-304

(AT) (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

- Per call

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.



Issued: MAR 2 6 1993

Ε.

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Access Service Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 83 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

6.	SWITCHED	ACCESS	SERVICE-(Continued)
----	----------	--------	-----------	------------

RECEIVED

6.8 Rates and Charges

AUG 9 1991

6.8.1 Local Transport

MISSOURI **Public Service Commission**

A.	Call Miles	Rates Per Access Minute
	0 to 1	\$.0066
	Over 1 to 25	.0107
	Over 25 to 50	.0224

CANCELLED Over 50 . . .

.0381

			APRILITION OF 03	Nonrecurring
(NR)	В.	Access Order Charge	BY 674 RS. #83	Charge
			By Dublic Service Commission	(See Section 5.2.2)
			DURIN COLVICE COMMISSION	•

ADD 11 1993

(CR) C. Installation Charge (Per Line or Trunk (TA) per Access Order)

Pupic	MISSOURI	
Group	<u>First</u> Line or Trunk	Additional Line or Trunk
FGA	\$131.00	\$68.00
FGB	152.00	54.00
FGC	160.00	54.00
FGD	160.00	54.00

(FC) Minimum Monthly Charge

(AT)

(FC)

Mileage Bands	Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC
0 to 1	\$0.6560 1.3963 5.2564 8.2400
	n . n . a . 1 . 1 . 1

Network Blocking Charge(1)

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call \$.0052

(1) Applies to FGD.

AUG 0 9 1991 Issued:

Effective:

SEP 0 9 1991 SEP 3 0 1991 SEP 3 0 1991 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

APR 29 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges

6.8.1 Local Transport

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

A. Call Miles

Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0066 .0107 .0224 .0381

lation

<u>USOC</u>

Nonrecurring Charge

B. Installation

(AT) - Per Line or Trunk

\$69.82(4)

Public Service Commission

C. Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage

	Ba	Bands			
Over Over	1 25		25		

Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC

\$0.6560 1.3963 SEP 3 0 1991 5.2564 8.2400 By 5 R.S. #83

Rate Per Call Blooked) [B]

D. Network Blocking Charge(1)

\$.0052

Per call

E. Nonchargeable Optional Features

1. Supervisory Signaling

FID

DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement

- Per Transmission Path(2)

NCI ++DX+

SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement

- Per Transmission Path(3)

NCI ++SP+

(1) Applies to FGD.

(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

(AT) (4) This charge will be waived whan a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) is returned to Bellcore.

Issued: APR 3 0 1991

Effective: MAY 3 0 1991

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

MAY 30 1991 -

P.S.C Mo.-No. 36 Access Service Tariff No supplement to this Section 6 tariff will be issued 3rd Revised Sheet 83 except for the purpose Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83 of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) SEP 25 1989 6.8 Rates and Charges MISSOUR! 6.8.1 Local Transport Public Service Commission A. Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute 0 to 1. \$.0066 .0107 Over 1 to 25. CANCELLED (CR).0224 Over 25 to 50 (CR).0381Over 50 1881 OC YAM BY 42 LS.#83 Nonrecurring Public Service Commission **USOC** Charge B. Installation MISSOURI \$69.82 - Per Line or Trunk . . C. Minimum Monthly Charge Minimum Transport Charge Mileage Per BHMC Bands \$0.6560 0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 1.3963 5.2564 Over 25 to 50 8.2400 Over 50 D. Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call Blocked \$.0052 - Per call B. Nonchargeable Optional Features FID Supervisory Signaling DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement NCI ++DX+ - Per Transmission Path(2)

(1) Applies to FGD.

Issued:

(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

SF Supervisory Signaling

- Per Transmission Path(3)

arrangement

SEP 2 5 1989

FILED

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

OCT 1 1989

Effective: OCT 1 1989 8 9 ~ 1 4

Public Service Commission

NCI ++SF+

Access Service Taciff No supplement to this tariff will be issued Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 83 . except for the purpose Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83 of canceling this tariff. ACCESS SERVICES OCT 3 1 1980 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges 表ころうして Public Service Commission 6.8.1 Local Transport A. Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute 0 to 1. \$.0066 Over 1 to 25.0107 -(CR) (CR) Over 25 to 500451 Over 500692 (CR) Nonrecurring USOC Charge Installation - Per Line or Trunk \$69,82 C. Minimum Monthly Charge Mileage Minimum Transport Charge CANCELLED Per BHMC Bands 0 to 1 \$0.6560 Over 1 to 25 1.3963 Over 25 to 50 5.2564 -Pupilic Service Commission 3,2400 -Over 50 Network Blocking Charge (N) SSOUP Rate Per Call Blocked - Per call \$.0052 . Nonchargeable Optional Features Supervisory Signaling FIDDX Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(2) NCI ++DX+ SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement NCI ++SF+ - Per Transmission Path(3)

(1) Applies to FGD.

(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

Issued: OCT 31 1986 Effective: JAN 1 13.1

Public Service Commission

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 83 of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 83 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) JUN 27 1986. 6.8 Rates and Charges **MISSUNKI** 6.8.1 Local Transport Public Service Commission Rates Per Access Minute A. Call Miles 0 to 1. \$.0066 Over 1 to 25.0139 Over 25 to 500525 Over 500823 Nonrecurring USOC Charge В. Installation - Per Line or Trunk \$69.82 C. Minimum Monthly Charge Mileage Minimum Transport Charge Bands Per BHMC 0 to 1 \$0.6560 Over 1 to 25 1.3963 Over 25 to 50 5.2564 Over 50 8.2400 D. Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call Blocked - Per call Nonchargeable Optional Features JAN 1 1987 1. Supervisory Signaling FID DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION arrangement - Per Transmission Path(2) SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(3) NCI ++SI JH 1 1986 (1) Applies to FGD. 8,6 - 8.4 Service Commission (2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2. (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

> By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Effective:

JUL

1 1986

JUN 27 1986

Issued:

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)

Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path. . . .

Up to 7-Digit Outpulsing of Access Digits to IC (available with FGB)
- Per Entry Switch

Revertive Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC)

- Per Transmission Path Group. .

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group. .

Immediate Dial Fulse Address

Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group.

CANGELLED

JUL 1 1986

BY SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 83

DEC 29 1883

IGISSOURI Public Service Commission

FID

NHN

ANI

USDO

ASD RP

DDSP

ADS IDP

厚加度的

JAM - 1 1981

83 - 253

Public Service Com

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1, 1984

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 83A Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
 - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)
 - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
<u>Call Miles</u>		Maximum Rates Per Access Minute	
0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50		\$.004811 .007317 .015435 .025959	
Installation Charge		Maximum Rates(1)	
(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)	Group	First <u>Line or Trunk</u>	Additional Line or Trunk
	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$124.24(CR) 144.16 151.76 151.76(CR)	\$64.49(CR) 51.22 51.22 51.22(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
 - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)

(Per Line or Trunk per

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	ND DDW/	\$125.00	\$40.00
DSA-C, DSA-D	NRBRW	\$123.00	\$40.00
Call Miles		Maximum Rates	Per Access Minute
0 to 1		\$.0048	B(CR)
Over 1 to 25		.0073	
Over 25 to 50		.0154	
Over 50		.0259	P(CR)
Installation Charge		Maximu	m Rates(1)

Access Order) Line or Trunk Line or Trunk Group FGA, BSA-A \$123.96(CR) \$64.34(CR) FGB, BSA-B 143.83 51.10 FGC, BSA-C 151.41 51.10 FGD, BSA-D 151.41(CR) 51.10(CR)

First

Issued: October 17, 2005 Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri





Additional

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)
 - D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)
 - (a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B			
BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
Call Miles		Maximum Rates	Per Access Minute
0 to 1		\$.004	9(CR)
Over 1 to 25		.007	4
Over 25 to 50		.015	7
Over 50		.026	4(CR)
Installation Charge		Maximu	ım Rates(1)

	Access Order)	<u>Group</u>	Line or Trunk
CANCELLED		FGA, BSA-A	\$126.44(CR)
December 1, 2005		FGB, BSA-B	146.70

(Per Line or Trunk per

-		
FGA, BSA-A	\$126.44(CR)	\$65.62(CR)
FGB, BSA-B	146.70	52.11
FGC, BSA-C	154.42	52.11
FGD, BSA-D	154.42(CR)	52.11(CR)

First

Additional

Line or Trunk

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued: October 15, 2004 Effective: December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

DEC 0 1 2004

REC'D OCT 15 2003

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)

By LIVIC Commissionervice Commission public Service Commission

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

	<u>USOC</u>	First Line	Additional Line
FGA/BSA-A	NRBRW	\$90.00	\$50.00
		First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRW	\$125.00	\$40.00
Call Miles		Maximum Rates	s Per Access Minute
0 to 1		\$.005	0
Over 1 to 25		.007	6
Over 25 to 50		.016	1
Over 50		.027	

Installation Charge		Maximum Rates(1)	
(Per Line or Trunk per Access		First	Additional
Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
	FGA, BSA-A	\$129.92(CR)	\$67.43(CR)
	FGB, BSA-B	150.74	53.55
	FGC, BSA-C	158.68	53.55
	FGD, BSA-D	158.68(CR)	53.55(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED DEC 01 2003

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICE

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Gemmission

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECD OCT 15 2002

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd)

(MT)

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd)

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows:

Additional Line USOC First Line FGA/BSA-A \$90.00 \$50.00 NRBRW First Trunk Additional Trunk FGB, FGC FGD, BSA-B BSA-C, BSA-D **NRBRW** \$125.00 \$40.00 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute 0 to 1 \$.0050 .0076(CR) Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 .0161(CR) Over 50 .0271(CR)

Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) (Per Line or Trunk per First Additional Access Order) Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk FGA, BSA-A \$129.98(CR) \$67.47(CR) FGB, BSA-B 150.82 53.58 FGC, BSA-C 158.76 53.58 158.76(CR) 53.58(CR) FGD, BSA-D

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED DEC 01 28A2

(MT)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing Original Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Public

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

REC'D OCT 01 2001

6.11 Rates and Charges

Service Commission

6.11.1 Local Transport

Call Miles

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 Over 1 to 25 Over 25 to 50 Over 50 \$.0050 .0075 (CR) .0160 .0269 (CR)

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

Maximum Rates(1) First Additional Line or Trunk Line or Trunk Group FGA, BSA-A \$128.82 (CR) \$66.86 (CR) FGB, BSA-B 149.47 53.10 FGC, BSA-C 157.34 53.10 FGD, BSA-D 157.34 (CR) 53.10 (CR)

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2002 20RS 83A Public Service Commission

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01 2001

Service Commission

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 83A

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D OCT 02 2000

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11.1 Local Transport

Call Miles	Maximum Rates Per Access Minute
0 to 1	\$.0050
Over 1 to 25	.0076
Over 25 to 50	.0161
Over 50	.0271

Installation Charge	Maximum Rates(1)		
(Per Line or Trunk per		First	Additional
Access Order)	Group	Line or Trunk	Line or Trunk
	FGA, BSA-A	\$129.79	\$67.37
	FGB, BSA-B	150.60	53.50
	FGC, BSA-C	158.53	53.50
	FGD, BSA-D	158.53	53.50

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2007

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 0 1 2000

Issued: October 2, 2000 Effective: December 1, 2000

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

6th Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

AUG 15 1995

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows: MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

	<u>usoc</u>	<u>First</u> Facility	Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	\$255.00	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	\$100.00	\$ 35.00

E. Trunk Conversion Charge

(CT)

A nonrecurring charge will apply when a customer requests a conversion of a FGD or BSA-D trunk from the following arrangements:

(1) SS7 Signaling

- multifrequency address (MF) signaling to SS7 signaling.
- SS7 signaling to MF signaling.

	<u>usoc</u>	First Trunk	Additional <u>Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	\$209.00	\$11.00

(2) <u>64 CCC</u>

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC.
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC.

	USOC	First Trunk	Additional <u>Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGM	\$209.00	\$11.00

(3) <u>Multiple 64 CCC</u>

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC.
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC.
- SS7 signaling with 64 CCC to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC.
- Subsequent rearrangement of Multiple 64 CCC.

	USOC	First Trunk	Trunk
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGN	\$209.00	Trupk

Issued

(CT)

AUS 1 3 1995

Effective:

SEP 1 5 1995 EP 1 5 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Additional

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 83.01
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

OCT 17 1994

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

	USOC	<u>First</u> Facility	Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	\$255.00	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	\$100.00	\$ 35.00

E. Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7 signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified in Paragraph 6.10.1, C.5.g.

	usoc	First Trunk	Additional Trunk
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	\$209.00	\$11.00

G. Network Blocking Charge(1)

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

\$.0052

CANCELLED

SEP 151995

BY G TA R. Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

NOV 2 4 1994

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

NOV 24bile Service Commission

Effective:

Issued: [][] 1 7 1994

By Horace Wilkins, Jr., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

(AT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 22 1994

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

	USOC	First Facility	Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	\$255.00	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	\$100.00	\$ 35.00

Ε. Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7 signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified below.

	usoc	First Trunk	Trunk
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	\$209.00 CANCELL	ED \$11.00
		NOV 2/2 SUR R.S Public Service of MISSO	1994 5,#83,01 Commission URI

Network Blocking Charge(1)

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

\$.0052

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

Additional

Issued: SEP 2 2 1994 Effective A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH

MISSOURI

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Public Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(RT)

(RT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

1 % 1 1

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 07 1994

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

	USOC		First Facility		Additional Facility
FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	(NR)	\$255.00	(NR)	\$215.00
FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	(NR)	\$100.00	(NR)	CAM: GELLED

(AT) Trunk Conversion Charge

> A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a fonversion of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling in SSICE Signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as spacefied below.

	USOC	First Trunk	Additional <u>Trunk</u>
FGD, BSA-D	NRBGL	(NR) \$209.00	(NR) \$11.00

(FC) Minimum Monthly Charge

(AT)

(MT)

Mileage Bands	Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC
0 to 1	\$0.6560 1.3963 5.2564 8.2400
Network Blocking Charge(1)	Rate Per Call Blocked

(FC) G.

- Per call

\$.0052

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

7 1994 APR

MAR 0 7 1994 Issued:

Effective:

Effective: APR 0 7 1994 MISSOURI

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 83.01
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

(FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(AT) (b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows:

:		USOC	<u>First</u> Facility	Additional Facility
	FGA, BSA-A	NRBRF	(NR) \$255.00	(NR) \$215.00
(AT)	FGB , FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D	NRBRF	(NR) \$100.00	(NR) \$ 35.00

(MT)(FC)E. Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage Bands	Minimum Transport Charge Per BHMC		
0 to 1	\$0.6560		
Over 1 to 25	1.3963		
Over 25 to 50	5.2564		
Over 50	8.2400		
Network Blocking Charge(1)	Rate Per Call Blocked		

- Per call

(MT)(FC)F.

(MT)

Issued:

\$.0052

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FLED

(1) Applies to FCD and BSA

MAR 20 1993

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

FEB 1 8 1994

Effective:

MAR 2 0 1994 Public Service Commission



Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 83.01 Replacing Original Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

F. Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature	Nonrecurr	ing Charge
(AT)			Group or BSA	First	Additional
				Line/Trunk	Line/Trunk
	DX Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B	\$65.00	\$12.00
- 1	arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
			FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
	SF Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A	43.00	14.00
	arrangement(2)		FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
			FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		•	FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
	E&M Type I Supervisory	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
	Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
			FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
	E&M Type II Supervisory	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
	Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
			FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
j	E&M Type III Supervisory	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
(TA)	Signaling arrangement(1)			65.00	12.00
, ,			FGD, BSA-19 ED	•	

FILED

APR 11 1993

92 - 304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 83.01

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MISSOURI

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

wissouni
whiic Service Commission

6.8.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F. Features

1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

(CP)	Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature Group	Nonrecu First Line/Trun	rring Charge Additional k Line/Trunk
	DX Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++DX+	FGB FGC FGD	(NR) \$65.00 65.00 65.00	(NR) \$12.00 12.00 12.00
	SF Supervisory Signaling arrangement(2)	NCI ++SF+	FGA FGB FGC FGD	43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
	E&M Type I Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EA+	FGB FGC FGD	65.00 65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00 12.00
	E&M Type II Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EB+	FGB FGC FGD	65.00 65.00 65.00	12.00 12.00 12.00
(CP)	E&M Type III Supervisory Signaling arrangement(1)	NCI ++EC+	FGC FGD	65.00 (NR) 65.00	12.00 (NR) 12.00

CANCELLED

APR 11 1993 BY Lot R. S#83.0/

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

(MT) (1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

AUG 0 9 1991

Issued:

(MT) (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

Effective: CED n a 1991

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

"SEP 3 0 1991

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 83.02
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83.02
RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 15 1995

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

(MT) G. <u>Network Blocking Charge</u>(1)

Rate Per Call Blocked

(MT) - Per call

\$.0052

H. Features

 The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	Supervisory Signaling	<u>FID</u>	<u>Feature</u>	Nonrecurr	ing Charge
			Group or BSA	<u>First</u>	<u>Additional</u>
				<u>Line/Trunk</u>	Line/Trunk
_	DX Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B	\$65.00	\$12.00
(CT)	arrangement(2)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
			FGD, BSA~D	65.00	12.00
	SF Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A	43.00	14.00
(CT)	arrangement(3)		FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
			FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
			FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
	E&M Type I Supervisory	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
(CT)	Signaling arrangement(2)	FGC, BSA-C		65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D		65.00	12.00
	E&M Type II Supervisory	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
(CT)	Signaling arrangement(2)	FGC, BSA-C	·	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D		65.00	12.00
	E&M Type III Supervisory	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
(CT)	Signaling arrangement(2)		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00

(MT) (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D.

(CT) (2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

(CT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

· Issued: AUG 15 1995

Effective:

SEP 15 1995

FILED

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

SEP 15 1995

CANCELLED June 29, 2007 TO-2002-185 Missouri Public Service Commission

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 83.02
Replacing Original Sheet 83.02

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 07 1994

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC)

H. Features

1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature	Nonrecurr	ing Charge
	 _	Group or BSA	First	Additional
			Line/Trunk	Line/Trunk
DX Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B	\$65.00	\$12.00
arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
SF Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A	43.00	14.00
arrangement(2)		FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
-		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type I Supervisory	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type II Supervisory	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
5 6 5 5 7 7 7		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00
E&M Type III Supervisory	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00
Signaling arrangement(1)	· · · ·	FGD, BSA-D CANCEL		12.00

SEP 151995

BY 2 MRS. 83.02

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

APR 7 1994

Issued:

MAR 0 7 1994

Effective:

⁽¹⁾ Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 83.02

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(FC)

G. Features

1. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Supervisory Signaling arrangements <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

Supervisory Signaling	FID	Feature	Nonrecurr	Nonrecurring Charge	
		Group or BSA	First	Additional	
			Line/Trunk	Line/Trunk	
DX Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++DX+	FGB, BSA-B	\$65.00	\$12.00	
arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00	
0 ()		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00	
SF Supervisory Signaling	NCI ++SF+	FGA, BSA-A	43.00	14.00	
arrangement(2)		FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00	
		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00	
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00	
E&M Type I Supervisory	NCI ++EA+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00	
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00	
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00	
E&M Type II Supervisory	NCI ++EB+	FGB, BSA-B	65.00	12.00	
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00	
		FGD, BSA-D	65.00	12.00	
E&M Type III Supervisory	NCI ++EC+	FGC, BSA-C	65.00	12.00	
Signaling arrangement(1)		FGD, BSA-D CANCE	LLED 65.00	12.00	

APR 7 1994

BY Lot R.S.#83.0

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10.

MAR 201993

⁽¹⁾ Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2.

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)
- (FC) H. Features-(Continued)
 - 2. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	<u>FID</u>	Feature Group or BSA		ng Charge Iditional Line/Trunk
Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$ 43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	\$ 14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi- nation(4)	NC S+T+	FGB, BSA-B	69.00	19.00

- (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.
- (4) Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission Performance.

Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

FEB 17 1994

6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC) G. Features-(Continued)

2. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	FID	<u>Feature</u> Group or BSA		ng Charge dditional Line/Trunk
Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$ 43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	\$ 14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termination(4)	NC S+T+	- FGB, BSA-B	69.00	19.00

CANCELLED

APR 7 1994

BY 5th R.S. * 84

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGU, BSA-A BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.

(4) Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tanker 20193e
B Transmission Performance.

Issued: FEB 1 8 1994

Effective: MAR 2 0 1994 Public Service Commission

Ì

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Service Tariff
Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.11.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

F. Features-(Continued)

2. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

		BY 4	R.S. Commission	APR 11 92 - 3 40. PÚBLIC SERV	
			- a 400A	FILE	D
		CAN	ICELLED		
(TA)	Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi-nation(4)	NC S+T+	FGB, BSA-B	69.00	19.00
(AT)	Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA, BSA-A FGB, BSA-B FGC, BSA-C FGD, BSA-D	\$ 43.00 65.00 65.00 65.00	\$ 14.00 12.00 12.00 12.00
(AT)		FID	Feature Group or BSA	Nonrecurring First Ac Line/Trunk	dditional

(AT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A, (AT)(RT) BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.

(AT) (4) Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission Performance.



Issued:

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Access Service Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 84 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.1 Local Transport-(Continued)

MISSOURI aphlic Service Commission

(FC) F. Features-(Continued)

> The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

	FID	Feature Group	Nonrecurring Charge First Additional Line/Trunk Line/Trunk
Customer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable			
to the Telephone Company(3)	TLV	FGA FGB FGC FGD	(NR) \$ 43.00 (NR) \$ 14.00 65.00 12.00 65.00 12.00 (NR) 65.00 (NR) 12.00
Customer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in lieu of two-wire termi-			
nation(4)	NC S+T+	FGB	(NR) 69.00 (NR) 19.00

CANCELLED

APR 11 1993. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

(MT)

(CP)

(TM)

(CP)

(AT) (3)Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD. The range of transmission levels which may be specified is described in Technical Reference PUB 62500.

Available with Feature Group B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission Performance.

FILED

30 1001

SFP 3 0 1991

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 84 of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 84 (CP) ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) JUN 27 1986 6.8.1 Local Transport-(Continued) MISSUUKI Public Service Commission Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued) Supervisory Signaling-(Continued) FID E&M Type 1 Supervisory Signaling arrangement - Per Transmission Path(1)..... NCI ++EA+ E&M Type II Supervisory Signaling Arrangement - Per Transmission Path(1) NCI ++EB+ CANCELLED E&M Type III Supervisory Signaling SEP 3 0 1991 - Per Transmission Path(1). NCI ++EC+ BY 2 ma R.S. Tandem Supervisory NCI ++EX+ Public Service Commission Signaling - Per Transmission Path(2). MISSOURI 2. Oustomer specification of the receive transmission level at the first point of switching within a range acceptable to the Telephone Company - Per Transmission Path(3). Oustomer specification of Local Transport Termination Four-wire termination in leiu of two-wire termination - Per Transmission Path(4)..... (1) Available with Interface Groups I and 2. (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10. (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA and FGB. The range of transmission levels which may be specified is described in Technical

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Reference PUB 62500.

Effective:

(4) Available with Feature Group B with type B Transmission Performance Tominission

1 1986 JUL

86-84

ACCESS SERVICES

Original Sheet 84

DEC 29 (383

Access Service Tariff

Section 6

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

 Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features—(Continued)

Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC)

- Per Transmission Path Group

Panel Call Indicator Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Service Class Routing (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Alternate Traffic Routing (available with FGB, FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path Group

Trunk Access Limitation Arrangement (available with FGC and FGD)

- Per End Office

Call Gapping Arrangement (available with FGD)

- Per End Office

Band Advance Arrangement for Dedicated Access Lines (available with FGC and FGD)

JUL 1 1986

BY S. 84

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

FID

ADS DP

ADS PCI

SCRT

ARTG

CHOK

CGA P

JAN - 1 (80

83-253

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 18th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching
 - A. Local Switching

Current(1) Rates
Per Access Minute

- 1. Bundled
 - LS1 Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

\$0.008042(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C and D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

0.008042(CR)

- 2. Unbundled
 - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

0.008027(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

0.008027(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
17th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching
 - A. Local Switching

Current(1) Rates
Per Access Minute

- 1. Bundled
- (CT) LS1 Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. \$0.008024(CR)
- (CT)

 LS2 Feature Groups C and D

 and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS

 Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access

 Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic.

 Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

 0.008024(CR)
 - 2. Unbundled
 - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. 0.008009(CR)
 - LS2 BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

Issued: October 17, 2005 Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri





0.008009(CR)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
16th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching
 - A. Local Switching

Current(1) Rates Per Access Minute

- 1. Bundled
 - LS1 Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

\$0.008184(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950

0.008184(CR)

2. Unbundled

Access feature).

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

0.008169(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

0.008169(CR)

CANCELLED

December 1, 2005

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued: October 15, 2004 Effective: December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
15th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2004

REC'D OCT 15 2003

6.11.2 Local Switching

Service Commission

A. Local Switching

By LaUN2585
Public Service Commission

Current(1) Rates
Per Access Minute

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008410(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic.
Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

0.008410(CR)

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008394(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

\$0.008394(CR)

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 01 2003

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
14th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICE

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Cemmissien

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

CANCELLED

RECD OCT 15 2002

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

Public Service Commission

Current(1) Rates
Per Access Minute

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD
traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950

0.008414(CR)

2. Unbundled

Access feature).

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008398(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

\$0.008398(CR)

(MT)

Misseuri Public Service Commission

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

FLED DEC 01 2002

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

Access Services Tariff Section 6 13th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Public

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

CANCELLED

REC'D OCT 01 2001

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching

DEC 0 1 2002

Service Commission

A. Local Switching

1. Bundled

missian Rates Per Access Minute

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating

calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008339(CR)

Current(1)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

0.008339(CR) and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008323(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008323(CR)

		Nonrecurring Charge		
3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge			
		First	Additional	
	Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within	NXX	NXX	
	a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation			
	subsequent to the customers initial request for service.	\$26.00	\$13.00	
			Nonrecurring	
	0+900 Access Service Installation Charge		Charge	
	Per end office that requires modification,			
	within a LATA.		\$548.00	

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001 Missouri Public

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 01 2001

(AT)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
12th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public

REC'D OCT 02 2000

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching

....

A. Local Switching

1. Bundled

Current(1)
Rates Per Access Minute

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

0.008402(CR)

\$0.008402(CR)

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

2. Unbundled

Issued: October 2, 2000

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008386(CR)

Nonrecurring

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008386(CR)

	3.	900 Access Service NXX Activation	Charge	(Charge
				First	Additional
		Per NXX, per Equal Access End Offi		NXX	NXX
		a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) ac subsequent to the customers initial re		\$26.00	\$13.00
		0+900 Access Service Installation Ch	harge CANCELL	ED	Nonrecurring Charge
		Per end office that requires modificat			
		within a LATA.	DEC 0 1 2	001	\$548.00
(AT)	(1) See Shee	et 85A for maximum allowable rates.	Public Service Col		
			MISSOUR	1	

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC 01 2000

Service Commission

Effective: December & 8001 Public

Access Service Tariff Section 6 11th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 85 MELLECTION

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

1994 DEC

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

Rates Per Access Minute

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutesoriginating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. \$0.008464

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008464

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

Nonrecurring Charge First Additional NXX NXX \$13.00 \$26.00

Nonrecurring

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

___Charge.

JAN 6

Issued: DEC 0 6 1994

Effective:

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri

(AT)

(AT)

Access Service Tariff Section 6 10th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

SEP 22 1994

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

Rates PMO AUBIG SERVICECOMM.

1. Bundled

(CR) \$.008480 LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem--routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access featPublic Service Commission

CANCELLED

(CR) .008480

G 1995 JAN

2. Unbundled

LS1 ~ BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

(CR) \$0.008464

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

(CR) \$0.008464

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

Nonrecurring Charge Additional First NXX NXX \$26.00

Issued: SEP 2 2 1984 Effective:

Public Service Commission

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
10th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching

RECEIVED

DEC 23 1993

G.II.2 LOCAL SWICCHING

A. Local Switching

MISSOURI Rates PabliAcessic Commission

- 1. Bundled

 - LS2 Feature Groups C & D. (CR) .0081 and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access
 Line Service and for 800 and/or 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).
- 2. Unbundled
 - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

(CR) \$0.008074

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

BY TR-95-95
Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

MISSOURI (CR) \$0.008074

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

Nonrecurring
Charge
First Additional
NXX NXX

\$26.00 JAN \$13.1684

93 - 224 --MISSOURL -

Issued: DEC 2 3 1993

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984blic Service Commission

Access Service Tariff Section 6 9th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85 RECEIVED

ACCESS SERVICES

MAR 18 1993

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

Rates Per Access Minute

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. \$.0081 except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem--routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX

CANCELLED

OCT 0 1 1994

.0101

FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature). The RSA-D With 950 Access feature). The RSA-D With 950 Access feature). Public Service Commission

Unbundled

(CT)

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

\$0.008099

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

\$0.010067

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge (RT)

Nonrecurring Charge Additional First NXX NXX

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

\$26.00

Issued: MAR 2 2 1993

Effective: MAY - 1 1993

MAY 0 1 1993

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Afrangelic SERVICE COMM. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff Section 6 8th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

Public Service Commission

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI

(FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

Rates Per Access Minute

(AT)

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$.0081

.0101

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem--routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature). WISSOURI

CANCELLED

MAY 1 1393_ BY 14 R.S #85

Public Service Commission

(AT)

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

(NR) \$0.008099

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

FILED

APR 11 1993 92 - 304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. (NR) \$0.010067

(FC)

(AT)

3. 800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

Nonrecurring Charge First Additional

NXX NXX

\$26.00 \$13.00

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Access Service Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 6 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.2 Local Switching

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

A. Local Switching

Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0081

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

.0101

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD with 950 Access feature).

(AT)

800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Charge First Additional NXX NXX \$26.00 \$13.00

Nonrecurring

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

CANCELLED

APR 11 1993.

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: SEP 0 9 1991 Effective: OCT 19 1991

FILED

Access Service Tariff Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Rates Per Access Minute

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(C) A. Local Switching

6.8.2 Local Switching

\$.0081 LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

.0101 and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic

800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

Nonrecurring Charge First Additional NXX NXX

(CR)\$26.00 (CR)\$13.00

CANCELLED

00T.19 1991

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: 'AUG 0 9 1991

Effective: 6EP 0 0 1991 SEP 3 0 1991

FILED

Access Service Tariff Section 6 5th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85 ACCESS SERVICES

		ACCESS SERVICES	
6.	SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Con	tinued)	RECEIVED
6.1	8 Rates and Charges-(Continue	ed)	DEC 7 1989
6	.8.2 Local Switching		MiSSOURI
4	A. Local Switching Rates	Ras	tes: Rer: Access Minute: SiOn
	LS1 - Feature Groups A except for Featur and B terminating Access Line Servi	calls to WATS	\$.0081
AT)	and for Feature G and B terminating WATS Access Line 800 and/or 900 Ac	calls to Service and for cess Service access ng from nonequal access combined with	.0101
	(andem-routed rob	CLATIC	Nonrecurring
AȚ)	800/900 Access Service	NXX Activation Charge	Charge
	n 14		First Additional
AT)	Per NXX, per Equal Acce a LATA. Applies to NXX subsequent to the custo for service.	code(s) activation	NXX NXX \$95.30 \$18.91
•			
	 Common Switching None Optional Features 	hargeable	FID
	Call Denial on Line of (available with PGA)	r Hunt Group	CANCELLED
	 Per Transmission F mission Path Group 	ath or Trans-	SEP 3 0 1991 BY 6 1940 R.S. # 85
	Service Code Denial o	n Line or	Public Service Commission
	Hunt Group (available	with FGA)	MISSOURI
	- Per Transmission Pa		16110000111
	mission Path Group.		. SCD
	Hunt Group Arrangemen	t (available	
	- Per Transmission Pa	ith Group	. HML/HTG
	Uniform Call Distribument (available with		
		ith Group	. BTY UD FILED
ssued:		Effective: o	
ssued:	DEC 2 9 1989	Effective: JAN 2	1AN 29 1990

JAN 29 1990 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Public Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SVITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

A. Local Switching Rates

MUSCUAL Public Service Commission

(CT) 6.8.2 Local Switching

(TA)

Rates Per Access Minute

(CR) .0101

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to VATS Access Line Service

(CR)\$.0081

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. . . . and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic

CANCELLED

OPET BS MAL Public Service Commission MISSOURI

1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features

FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Transmission Path Group.

CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Transmission Path Group.

SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path Group

HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with PGA)

- Per Transmission Path Group

BTY UFILED

Issued: SEP 2 5 1989

Effective: DCT 1

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

FEB 2 1989

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI

6.8.2 End Office

(AT)

(AT)

Public Service Commission

A. Local Switching

Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0036

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D. and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic

OCT 1 1989
BY 44 2 S. #8.5

Public Service Commission

ResSOURI

1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features

FID

CAD

SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path Group

HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with FGA)

ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group

HTY UD

FILED

Issued: FEB 1 3 1989

Effective: MAR 15 1989

MAR 15 1989

Access Service Tariff Section 6 2nd Revised Sheet 85 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

OCT 1 3 1987

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI

6.8.2 End Office

Public Service Commission

A. Local Switching

Rates Per Access Minute

(CP) (CP)	LS1 - Feature Groups A & B \$.0036 except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service	
(CP) (CP)	LS2 - Feature Groups C & D	
	1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features Call Denial on Line or Hunt Groupphic Service Commission (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Trans-	
	mission rath Group CAD	
	Service Code Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path or Trans- mission Path Group SCD	
	Hunt Group Arrangement (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group HML/HTG	}
	Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with FGA) - Per Transmission Path Group HTY UD	

FILÈD

OCT 16 1987

TO-87-42

Effective: OCT 16 1986 lic Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 85
Replacing Original Sheet 85

REGEIVED

JUN 27 1986

MISSUURI Public Service Commission

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.2 End Office

A. Local Switching

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B. \$.0036

1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features

FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path or Transmission Path Group.

CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or Hunt Group (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path or Transmission Path Group.

Hunt Group Arrangement (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path Group .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path Group

CANCELLED

OCT 10 1987

OCT 10 1987

OCT 10 1987

OCT 10 1987

OCT 1987

OCT

HTY UD

EWED

JUL 1 1986

Public Service Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

JUL 1 1986

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 85

RECEIVED

DEC 25 1233

IIISSUUAL Public Service Commission

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE—(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

 Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features—(Continued)

> End Office Customer Line Service Screening for use with Dedicated Access Line Service(1) (available with FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path

Hunt Group Arrangement for use with Dedicated Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with Dedicated Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path Group

Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with Dedicated Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path

FID

BAND

HML/HTG

HTY UD

NHN

CANGELLED

JUL 1 1986

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

JAN - 1 153 3 8 3 - 2 5 3 Public Service Community

(1) This feature is required for Dedicated Access Line Service.

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

A. Local Switching Nonrecurring Charge
First NXX Additional NXX

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.

\$26.00 \$13.00

Nonrecurring Charge

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. \$548.00

Maximum Rates
Per Access Minute

A. Local Switching

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A and B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

\$0.008042(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C and D

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

0.008042(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85A
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

A.	Local Switching	Nonrecur	ring Charge
		First NXX	Additional NXX

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.

\$26.00 \$13.00

Nonrecurring Charge

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

\$548.00

A. Local Switching

Maximum Rates
Per Access Minute

- 1. Bundled
- (CT) LS1 Feature Groups A and B

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service.

\$0.008024(CR)

(CT) LS2 - Feature Groups C and D

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950

Access feature). 0.008024(CR)

Issued: October 17, 2005 Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



Filed

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 85A
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

			Nome	curring Charge
A.	Local Switching	First	NXX	Additional NXX

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.

\$26.00 \$13.00

Manraayrina Charas

Nonrecurring Charge

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

\$548.00

A. Local Switching

Maximum Rates
Per Access Minute

- 1. Bundled
 - LS1 Feature Groups A & B
 except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
 WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008184(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950

Access feature).

0.008184(CR)

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CANCELLED

December 1, 2005

Issued: October 15, 2004 Effective: December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 85A Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85A

Missouri Public

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

CANCELLED

REC'D OCT 15 2003

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

Service Commission

A. Local Switching

nission Nonrecurring Charge First NXX

Additional NXX

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.

\$26.00

\$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

\$548.00

Nonrecurring Charge

A. Local Switching

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

1. Bundled

> LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008410(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

0.008410(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 0 1 2003

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36

No Supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Access Services Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 85A
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICE

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

REGD OCT 15 2002

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

(MT)
A. Local Switching

(MT)

Nonrecurring Charge.
First NXX Additional NXX

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent to the customer's initial request for service.

\$26.00

\$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

\$548.00

Nonrecurring Charge

A. Local Switching

Maximum Rates
Per Access Minute

1. Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed
FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices
when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With
950 Access feature).

Missouri Public Sorvice Gemmission

FILFA DEG 01 2002

0.008414(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2002

Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85A Replacing Original Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Public

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

REC'D OCT 01 2001

Rates and Charges-(Continued) 6.11

Service Commission

6.11.2 Local Switching

Maximum

Rates Per Access Minute

A. Local Switching 1. Bundled

> LS1 - Feature Groups A & B except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008339 (CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

0.008339 (CR)

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature).

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008323 (CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008323 (CR)

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2002 RS 85A Wice Commission

Issued: October 1, 2001

Effective: December 1, 2001

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01 2001

Service Commission

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public Service Commission

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

REC'D OCT 02 2000

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching

1. Bundled

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008402

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D

With 950 Access feature).

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008386

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). \$0.008386

CANCELLED

DEC 0 1 2001 SEC 0 1 2001 SE Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 0 1 2000

Issued: October 2, 2000 Effective: December 1, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 10th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

Maximum Rates
A. Local Switching (cont'd)

Per Access Minute

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008027(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

0.008027(CR)

- 3. Common Switching Features
 - Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Issued: October 17, 2006 Effective: December 1, 2006



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
9th Revised Sheet 85.01
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
- (AT) 6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)
 - A. Local Switching (cont'd)

Maximum Rates
Per Access Minute

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008009(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

0.008009(CR)

- 3. Common Switching Features
 - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Issued: October 17, 2005 Effective: December 1, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri





Access Services Tariff
Section 6
8th Revised Sheet 85.01
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching
 - A. Local Switching (cont'd)

Maximum Rates
Per Access Minute

- 2. Unbundled
 - LS1 BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008169(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

0.008169(CR)

- (FC) 3. Common Switching Features
 - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct CANCELLED routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office December 1, 2005 harge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued: October 15, 2004 Effective: December 1, 2004

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



Access Services Tariff Section 6 7th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

Missouri Public

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd)

REC'D OCT 15 2003

Service Commission

Local Switching (cont'd)

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

\$0.008394(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature).

\$0.008394(CR)

Common Switching Features

- Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
- (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

CANCELLED

Issued: October 15, 2003

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri St. Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 01 2003

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 85.01
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICE

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

Missouri Public Sorvice Gemmission

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECT OCT 15 2002

6.11.2 Local Switching

Maximum Rates Local Switching (cont'd) Per Access Minute (MT) Unbundled Should be 7th 25 MT, 12/2/02 except for BSA-A and BSA-B Access Line Service \$0.008398(CR) A-A and BSA-B terminating rvice, 800 NPAS and 900 s originating from non-equal d with tandem routed BSA-D utes originating from equal ith BSA-D traffic. (FGD or \$0.008398(CR) lowing features are installed, or if specified rrent with or subsequent to the installation of r an End Office/Tandem, for a specific s will apply as follows: When direct then tandem routed, the first End e charges plus one Tandem Charge. (MT) Missouri Public Sorvice Commission 門FD DEC 01 2002 (MT) Issued: October 15, 2 Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 85.01
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

AUG 15 1995

6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

- A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 4. Common Switching Features
 - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Nonrecurring Charge

		<u>Each</u>	
	<u>First</u>	<u>Addt'l</u>	<u>Per</u>
	E.O.	E.O	<u>Tandem</u>
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
Carrier Identification Code			
-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
Automatic Number Identification/Charge			
Number Parameter (FGD) (1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
Flexible Automatic Number Identification			
(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	N/A
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:

(RT)

AUG 1 5 1995

Effective:

SEP 1 5 1905

SEP 1 5 1995

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85.01
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

RECEIVED

MAR 17 1994

- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 4. Common Switching Features
 - a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office Energes plus one Tandem Charge.

Nonrecurring Charge

	CPD1			
	SEP 151993	ſ	Each	
	32, 25,	Fá rst	$A\overline{ddt'}1$	Per
	Commissi	E.O.	E.O.	Tandem
	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)BY Service OURI	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)BY Service Commission Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, Republic (1)MISSOURI Carrier Identification Code -Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
	Carrier Identification Code			
	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00
	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00
	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00
	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
	Automatic Number Identification/Charge			
	Number Parameter (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
	International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
(MT)				
	FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
	Flexible Automatic Number Identification			
	(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	APR ^N 3 ^A 0 1994
	Calling Party Number Parameter			nik 9 0 1994
	(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A
	Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	_ MI\$8 0 URI
			Public	Service Commission
			. •	

400K

 If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: MAR 2 1 1994

Effective:

APR 3 0 1994

Issued:

Access Service Tariff Section 6

4th Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

CANCELLED

RECEIVED

6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

Common Switching Features

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MAR 07 1994

MISSOURI Commission Service Commission

- Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Nonrecurring Charge

(RT)		·		
:	•	First E.O.	Each Addt'l E.O.	<u>Per</u> Tandem
(RT)(AT)	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
1	Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
ł	Carrier Identification Code			
1	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
}	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00
1	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00
ļ	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00
i	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00
(TA)	Automatic Number Identification/Charge			
(AT)	Number Parameter (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
]	International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00
	Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)	35.00	17.00	N/A
ļ	FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A
į	Flexible Automatic Number Identification			
(RT)	(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	N/A
(TA)	Calling Party Number Parameter			
		NR)57.00	(NR)27.00	NYA
(TA)	Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1) (NR)57.00	(NR)27.00	

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Offree Tanden 34

This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore. MISSOURI

Public Service Commission Effective: APR 0 7 1994
By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Effective:

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
3nd Revised Sheet 85.01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

CANCELLED

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

Local Switching-(Continued)

APR 7 1994 TARS#85.01 FEB 03 1994

Public Service Commission MISSOURI MISSOURI

4. Common Switching Features

- a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

			Each	
		First	$A\overline{ddt'}1$	Per
	FID	E.O.	E.O.	Tandem .
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	CTO	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) Carrier Identification Code	OVL	54.00	31.00	N/A
-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	N/A	54.00	22.00	54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	N/A	41.00	20.00	55.00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
Automatic Number Identification				
(FGD)(1)	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A
International Carrier				
Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	INCO	54,00	31.00	54.00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing	USD0	35.00	17.00	N/A
(FGB, BSA-B)				
FGD or BSA-D With 950				
Access (FGD)(1)	FGD9	54.00	31.00	
Flexible Automatic Number				
Identification (FGD) (1)	FANI	(NR)530.00	(NR)500.00	MAR 14 1994

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End possible com

Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End possible Commission.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of Commission return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:

(TA) (TA)

FEB 0 4 1994

Effective:

MAR 1 4 1994

(FC)

Access Service Tariff Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 85.01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

4. Common Switching Features (FC)

> Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).

CANCELLED(1)

When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows: When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any

MAR 141994 A R Soladditional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

. 6	MISSOURI		(**************************************	Each	,
) '	, ta.,		First	Addt'l	Per
<u>^</u>		FID	E.O.	E.O.	Tandem
(AT)	Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	сто	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
(AT)	Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	OVL	54.00	31.00	N/A
	Carrier Identification Code				
(TA)	-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	A/N	54.00	31.00	54.00
(AT)	-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00
(AT)	-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	N/A	54.00	22.00	54.00
(AT)	-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	N/A	41.00	20.00	55.00
(AT)	-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
(AT)	-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
	Automatic Number Identification				
	(FGD)(1)	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A
	International Carrier				t
(AT)	Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	INCO	54.00	31.00	54.00
	Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing	USDO	35.00	17.00	N/A
(AT)	(FGB, BSA-B)				
(AT)	FGD or BSA-D With 950				
	Access (FGD)(1)	FGD9	54.00	31.00	N/A

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: MAR 2 6 1993 Effective:

Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85.01 Replacing Original Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

SEP 6 1991

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI **Public Service Commission**

- Common Switching Features
 - Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies. When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. CANCELLED

(CT)

(AT)

Nonrecurring Charge (Charge Per End Office/Tandem)

Uriv	12 i	(Charge Per E	nd Office/Tande	em)
APR 11 199 BY 2 11 199 BY 2 11 199 Cut Through (FGD) (1) MISSON	-mmissio	First E.O.	Each Addt'l E.O.	<u>Per</u> Tandem
Cut Through (FGD)(1)	CTO	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)	OVL	54.00	31.00	N/A
Carrier Identification Code				
-Establish/Add (FGD)(1)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Delete (FGD)(2)	N/A	54.00	22.00	54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB)	N/A	41.00	20.00	55.00
-Change (FGB)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
-Delete (FGB)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
Automatic Number Identi -				
fication (FGD)(1)	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A
International Carrier				
Feature (FGD)(1)	INCO	54.00	31.00	54.00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB)	USDO	35.00	17.00	N/A
FGD with 950 Access (FGD)(1)	FGD9	(NR) 54.00	(NR) 31.00	N/A

If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: SEP 0 9 1991 Effective:

FILED

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

(RT) 1. Common Switching Features

(CP)

- a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or trunk group(s).
 - (1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies.
When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge.

Nonrecurring Charge OCT 19 1991 (Charge/Per End Office BY 101 K S. &S. &) unless otherwise noted) Public Service Commission

			PUD	ile Service Com
			Each	MISSOURI
		First	A <u>ddt'</u> 1	<u>P</u> er
	FID	E.O.	E.O.	Tandem
a . ml 1 (man) (4)		(1771) 4 5 4 60	/m>\4 04 00	
Cut Through (FGD)(1)	CT0	(NR)\$ 54.00	(NR)\$ 31.00	\$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)	OVL	54.00	31.00	N/A
Carrier Identification Code				
-Establish/Add (FGD)(1)	N/A	54.00	31.00	(NR) 54.00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2)	N/A	54.00	31.00	54.00
-Delete (FGD)(2)	N/A	54.00	22.00	54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB)	N/A	41.00	20.00	55.00
-Change (FGB)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
-Delete (FGB)(2)	N/A	31.00	12.00	45.00
Automatic Number Identi-			1	1
fication (FGD)(1)	ANI	54.00	31.00	N/A
International Carrier		İ		[
Feature (FGD)(1)	INCO	54.00	31.00	(NR) 54.00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB)	USDO	(NR) 35.00	(NR) 17.00	N/A

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(CP) (2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

Effective:

BEP 3 0 1991

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
Original 85.0101

ACCESS SERVICE

(MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching
 - A. Local Switching (cont'd)
 - 4. (cont'd)
 - (a) (cont'd)
 - (i) (cont'd)

_	Nonrecurring Charge			
	First E.O.	Each Add'l E.O.	Per Tandem	
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	\$ 54.00	\$ 31.00	\$ N/A	
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A	
Carrier Identification Code				
- Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00	
- Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)	54.00	31.00	54.00	
- Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)	54.00	22.00	54.00	
- Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)	41.00	20.00	55.00	
- Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00	
- Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)	31.00	12.00	45.00	
Automatic Number Identification/Charge				
Number Parameter (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A	
International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	54.00	31.00	54.00	
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)	54.00	31.00	N/A	
Flexible Automatic Number Identification				
(FGD) (1)	530.00	500.00	N/A	
Calling Party Number Parameter				
(FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A	
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)	57.00	27.00	N/A	

- (1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.
- (2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: October 15, 2002 Effective: December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(MT)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 85.02
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - a. (Continued)
- (CT) | | | (CT)
- (2) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies on a per end office basis. Whether direct routed or tandem routed, the first end office charge always applies. When the feature is requested for multiple end offices on the same access order, the additional end office charge always applies per end office.

Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office unless otherwise noted)

| RT | Each | First | Addt'l |
| FID | E.O. | E.O. |
| Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD, |
(RT)(AT) (BSA-C, BSA-D)(1) | SCRT | \$44.00 | \$21.00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: March 21, 1994 Effective: April 30, 1994

(FC)

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 85.02 Replacing Original Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

RECEIVED

(FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued) MAR 29 1993

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)

(Continued)

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge always applies. When multiple End Offices are requested on the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge always applies. A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new trunk group is installed at the Tandem. If the trunk group already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the end office charges apply.

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are multiple end offices subtending the tandem. There can be only one tandem per Access Order.

Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office unless otherwise noted

Each Addt'1 Per First FID Ē.O. E.O. Tandem

Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD, (AT) (BSA-C, BSA-D)

\$44.00 SCRT

\$21.00

\$44.00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:

Effective:

MAR 2 6 1993 By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Rell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

(CP)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - (Continued) a.

When the following feature is installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge always applies. When multiple End Offices are requested on the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge always applies. A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new trunk group is installed at the Tandem. If the trunk group already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the end office charges apply.

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are multiple end offices subtending the tandem. There can be only one tandem per Access Order.

> Nonrecurring Charge (Charge/Per End Office unless otherwise noted)

First FID E.O.

Each Addt'l E.O.

Per Tandem

CP) Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD)(1)

(NR)\$44.00 SCRT

(NR)\$21.00

(NR)\$44.00

CANCELLED APR 11 1993

BY Lot R. Sommission

Public Service Commission

This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore. Effective:

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

SEP 3 0 1991

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commi

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Section 6 6th Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

- 6.11 Rates and Charges (Continued)
 - 6.11.2 Local Switching (Continued)
 - A. Local Switching (Continued)
 - 4. Common Switching Features (Continued)
 - a. (Continued)
 - (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

	Nonrecurring Charge FID/USOC Per Trunk Group		
	<u>FID/050C</u>	Per Trunk Group	(AT)
Automatic Number Identification			
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ANI	\$35.00	
Alternate Traffic Routing			
 Multiple Traffic Routing Systems 			
(FGB, FGC, FGD)	NR4AR	28.00	(CT)
 End Office Alternate Routing 			
(FGB, FGD)	NR4EO	28.00	(CT)
Trunk Access Limitation			
(FGC, FGD, BSA-C, BSA-D)	CHOK	45.00	

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC installation. When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies. When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

Per E.O.	Per Tandem		
\$35.00	\$17.00		

b. Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP)

Rate per Call

FGD and BSA-D \$0.000248

Issued: January 26, 2007 Effective: February 25, 2007

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri St. Louis, Missouri



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 86
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
- A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - a. (Continued)
 - (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

		Nonrecurring Charge
	<u>FID</u>	Per Trunk Group
Automatic Number Identification	ANI	\$35.00
	ANI	φ33.00
Alternate Traffic Routing		
- Multiple Traffic Routing		
Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)	ARTG	28.00
-End Office Alternate		
Routing (FGB, FGD)	CRR E	28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,		
BSA-C, BSA-D)	CHOK	45.00
 Multiple Traffic Routing Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD) End Office Alternate Routing (FGB, FGD) Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD, 	CRR E	28.00

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC installation. When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies. When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

	Per E.O.	Per Tandem
	\$35.00	\$17.00
(AT)	b. Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP)	D
(AT)	FGD and BSA-D	Rate per Call \$0.000248

Issued: **JULY 27, 1999** Effective: **AUGUST 26, 1999**





Access Services Tariff Section 6 4th Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 7 / 1994

6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - (Continued) а.
 - (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

	FID	Nonrecurring Charge Per Trunk Group
Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ANI	\$35.00
Alternate Traffic Routing		
- Multiple Traffic Routing		
Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)	ARTG	28.00
-End Office Alternate		
Routing (FGB, FGD)	CRR E	28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,		
BSA-C, BSA-D)	CHOK	45.00

(AT)

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC installation. When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies. When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

(AT)

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

(MT) (MT)

CANCELLED

Per E.O. \$35.00

Per Tandem

\$17.00

AUG 26 1999

unic Service Commission MISSOURI

APR 3 0 1994

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: MAR 2 1 1994

Effective: APR 3 0 1994

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 86 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC) 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a. (Continued)

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

(AT) (RT)		FID	Nonrecurring Charge Per Trunk Group
(AT)	Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) Alternate Traffic Routing - Multiple Traffic Routing	ANI	\$35.00
	Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD) -End Office Alternate	ARTG	28.00
	Routing (FGB, FGD) Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,	CRR E	28.00
(AT)	BSA-C, BSA-D)	СНОК	45.00

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

FILED

APR 11 1993 92 - 304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 86
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

nii e 0 1001

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

- A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 1. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - a. (Continued)
 - (3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

	FID	Charg	Charge/Per Trunk Group	
Automatic Number Identification (FGB, FGC)	ANI	(NR)	\$35.00	
Alternate Traffic Routing				
-Multiple Traffic Routing				
Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)	ARTG		28.00	
-End Office Alternate		i		
Routing (FGB, FGD)	CRR E		28.00	
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD)	CHOK	(NR)	45.00	

CANCELLED

APR 11 1993

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

Effective: SEP 0 9 1991

SEP 3 0 1991

FILED

SEP 3 0 1991

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 86

Replacing Original Speet 8

JUN 27 1986

MISSUUKI Public Service Commission

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE(Continued)
 - 6.8 Rates and Charges(Continued)
 - 6.8.2 End Office(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching(Continued)
 - 1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features(Continued)

FID

Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (available with FGA)

- Per Transmission Path. . .

NHN

Automatic Number Identification (available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group.

Up to 7Digit Outpulsing of Access Digits to IC (available

with FGB)

- Per Transmission Path Group. . . .

Delay Dial StartPulsing Signaling (available with FGC)

- Per Transmission Path Group.

Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC)

- Per Transmission Path Group.

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

DDSP

ADS IDP

FILED

JIJL 1. 1986

86-84 Public Service Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

1111 1 1986

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

DEC 20 1003

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)

MISSOURI

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

Public Service Commission

Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options

FID

Line Side Terminations (for FGA)

Two-Way Operation

- Dial Pulse with Loop Start - Dial Pulse with Ground Start

NC +++E NC +++F

NC +++A

- DTMF with Loop Start - DTMF with Ground Start

NC +++G

Terminating Operation

- Dial Pulse with Loop Start - Dial Pulse with Ground Start NC +++N NC +++P

- DTMF with Loop Start

NC +++R

- DTMF with Ground Start

NC +++S

Originating Operation

- Loop Start
- Ground Start

CANGELLER *****

b. Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)

JUL 1 1986

pt RS.86 Terminating or Two-Way operation of MISSION (available with FCR ECC

TTC SO TTC-ST

TITC TY

Rotary Dial Station Signaling Trunk (available with FGB)

TEC RD JAN = 1 1984 . 83 - 253 Public Service Commission

Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin (available with FGC)

TTC CO

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 87
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - b. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

Denial (FGA, BSA-A) ice Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A) t Group Arrangement GA) form Call Distribution rangement (FGA)	CAD SCD HML/HTG HTY UD	\$ 4.00 4.00 4.00	\$3.00 3.00
ice Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A) t Group Arrangement GA) form Call Distribution	SCD HML/HTG	4.00	3.00
t Group Arrangement GA) Form Call Distribution	HML/HTG		
GA) form Call Distribution		4.00	2.00
	HTV IID		3.00
	ппор	4.00	3.00
h Hunt Group Arrangement or iform Call Distribution	NHN	4.00	3.00
	NR4CQ	96.00	96.00
		<u>Nonrecu</u> <u>First</u> <u>Trunk</u>	rring Charge Additional Trunk
	ADS WS	\$ 53.00	\$ 7.00
•	DDSP	53.00	7.00
dress Signaling (FGB, FGC,	ADS IDP	53.00	7.00
gnaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)		53.00 December 4,	7.00 1994
	hunting Number for use th Hunt Group Arrangement or iform Call Distribution trangement (FGA) mate Billing licator (FGA, BSA-A) k Start Address maling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) my Dial Start-Pulsing maling (FGC, BSA-C) mediate Dial Pulse dress Signaling (FGB, FGC, SA-B, BSA-C) Pulse Address ignaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	hunting Number for use th Hunt Group Arrangement or iform Call Distribution trangement (FGA) NHN rnate Billing licator (FGA, BSA-A) NR4CQ k Start Address gnaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS WS ay Dial Start-Pulsing gnaling (FGC, BSA-C) DDSP mediate Dial Pulse dress Signaling (FGB, FGC, SA-B, BSA-C) Pulse Address ignaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS DP	hunting Number for use th Hunt Group Arrangement or iform Call Distribution trangement (FGA) NHN A.00 The proof of the second

CANCELLED
June 29, 2007
TO-2002-185
Missouri Public
Service Commission

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri Southwestern Bell Telephone St. Louis, Missouri



Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 87
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

....

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(FC) 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

		<u> </u>	Nonrecurring Charge		
			First	Additional	
			Line	Line	
(AT)	Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)	CAD	\$ 4.00	\$3.00	
(AT)	Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A)	SCD	4.00	3.00	
	Hunt Group Arrangement (FGA)	HML/HTG	4.00	3.00	
	Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	HTY UDCAN	CELLED.00	3.00	

Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA) NHN BY 5 TO R.S. # 87
NHN BY 5 TO R.S. # 87
Public Service Composission
MISSOURI

3.00

			Nonrecur First Trunk	Additional Trunk
(AT)	Wink Start Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS WS	\$ 53.00	\$ 7.00
(AT)	Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signaling (FGC, BSA-C)	DDSP	53.00	7.00
(AT)	Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS IDP	53.00	7.00
(AT)	Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)	ADS DP	53.00	7.00

Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS DP

Issued: Effective:

MAR 2 6 1993

53.00

7. AHR [] 199

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri APR 11 1993 92 - 3 0 4

(C)

(CP)

Access Services Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 87 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 1. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

,	FID	Nonrecurring Charge First Additional Line Line
Call Denial (FGA)	CAD	(NR) \$ 4.00 (NR) \$3.00
Service Code Denial (FGA)	SCD	4.00 3.00
Hunt Group Arrangement (FGA)	HML/HTG	4.00 3.00
Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	HTY UD	4.00 CANCELLED
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (FGA)	NHN	APR 11 1993 # 87 BY # R.S. (NR) 4.00 (NR) Ublico Service Commission MISSOURI
	FID	Nonrecurring Charge First Additional

Issued: Alle n a 1001	Effective:					
Signaling (FGB, FGC)	ADS DP	(NR)	53.00	(NR)	7.00	FILED
Dial Pulse Address				ł		~ ~
Immediate Dial Pulse Address Signaling (FGB, FGC)	ADS IDP		53.00		7.00	
Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signaling (FGC)	DDSP		53.00		7.00	
Wink Start Address Signaling (FGB, FGC)	ADS WS	(NR)\$	53.00	(NR)\$	7.00	
	FID		Nonrec First Trunk	Ad	Charge ditions unk	

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

SEP 0 0 1981SEP 3 0 SEP 3 0 1991

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

Tithlic Service Commission

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 87
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES

	ACOLOB BLAVIOLD	•
6. SWITCH	HED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	RECEIVED
6.8 Rate	es and Charges-(Continued)	OCT 1 3 1987
6.8.2 1	End Office-(Continued)	MISSOURI Public Service Commissior
A. Lo	cal Switching-(Continued)	Labile service Coulinission
1.	Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)	FID
	Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC)	ADC DD
	- Per Transmission Path Group	ADS DP
	Service Class Routing (avail- able with FGC and FGD)	200
	- Per Transmission Path Group	SCRT
	Alternate Traffic Routing	CARICELLED
	(available with FGB, FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path	CANCELLED ARTG SEP 3 0 1991
	Trunk Access Limitation Arrange- ment (available with FGC and FGD) - Per End Office	Public Worvice Commission
(AT)	Band Advance Arrangement for use	MISSOURI
(AT)	with WATS Access Line Service	

(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)

FILED

BAAD

OCT 16 1987 TO-67-42-Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 14 1987

(AT)

Effective: OCT 16 1987

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff tariff will be issued Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 87 except for the purpose of canceling this tariff. Replacing-Original Sheet 87 (CP)ACCESS SERVICES SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) JUN 27 1986 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued) WIZZUNKI 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued) Public Service Commission CANCELLED A. Local Switching-(Continued) OCT 16 1987 Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued) Public Service Commission Dial Pulse Address Signaling (available with FGC) - Per Transmission Path Group MISSOUPI Service Class Routing (available with FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path Group. SCRT - Routing - Blocking Alternate Traffic Routing

(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path. . . .

Band Advance Arrangement for WATS Access Lines (available

with FGC and FGD) - Per Arrangement

FILED

JENU 1 1986

8 6 - 8 4

Public Service Commission

ARTG

CHOK

BAAD

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

1 1986

JUL

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 87

DEU 20 1883

MUULSIA Public Service Commission

ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)
 - Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature Arrangement (available with FGD)

TTC FF

B. Line Terminations

Common Line and Dedicated Access Line Service Terminations

Rates Per Access Minute

\$.0079

FID

- Dedicated Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options
 - a. Line Side Terminations:

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling

Originating Only Loop Start, ANDELLEUNC +++R
Line Side Connection Dial Pulse Address Signaling JUL 1

- Per Transmission Path

1986

NC +++NPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path

NC +++P

Issued: DEC 2 9 1983

JAN 0 1 1984 Effective:

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 88
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- (FC) 4. Common Switching Features-(Continued)
 - c. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt group basis.

	FID N	onrecurrin	g Charge
		<u>First</u>	<u>Additional</u>
		<u>Line</u>	<u>Line</u>
Hunt Group Arrangement			
for use with WATS			
Access Line Service	HML/HTG	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.00
Nonhunting Number for			
use with Hunt Group			
Arrangement or Uniform			
Call Distribution			
Arrangement for use			
with WATS Access Line			
Service	NHN	4.00	3.00
Service	11111	1.00	3.00
End Office End User Line			
Service Screening for			
use with WATS Access Line			
Service	BAND	6.00	4.00
Uniform Call Distribution			
Arrangement for use with			
WATS Access Line Service	HTY UD	4.00	3.00
- · · · ·			
Band Advance Arrangement		<u>First</u>	<u>Additional</u>
for use with WATS Access		Hunt Gr	
Line Service	BAAD	\$14.00	0 \$14.00

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

(C)

(CP)

(CP)

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 88
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI

- 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - Common Switching Features-(Continued)

c. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt groups basis.

	FID	Nonrecurr First Line	ing Charge Additional Line
Hunt Group Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service CANCELLED	HML/HTG (NR)	\$ 4.00	(NR) \$ 3.00
Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for usublic Service Commutation with WATS Access Line Service	nission NHN	4.00	3.00
End Office End User Line Service Screening for use with WATS Access Line Service	BAND	6.00	4.00
Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	HTY UD	4.00	3.00
Band Advance Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service	BAAD (NR	First Hunt Group) \$14.00	Additional Hunt Group (NR) \$14.00

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

Effective: SEP 0 0 1001

-ILED

Public Service Commissio

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 88
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

		•
6. SWI	TCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)	RECEIVED
6.8 R	ates and Charges-(Continued)	OCT 1 3 1987
6.8.2	End Office-(Continued)	MISSOURI
A.	Local Switching-(Continued)	Public Service Commission
	 Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued) 	FID
(CT)	End Office End User Line Service Screening for use with WATS Access Line Service(1) (available with FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path	BAND
(AT)	Hunt Group Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service (available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path Group	HML/HTG
(AT)	Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service (available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD) - Per Transmission Path Group	CANCELLED
(TA)	Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service (available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)	BY 3 M.S. 88 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
(A1)	- Per Transmission Path	NHN

(AT) (1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Access Line Service

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: OCT 16 1987.

OCT 16 1987

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 88
Replacing Original Sheet 88

REGETVED

JUN 27 1986

MISSUUKI Public Service Commission

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 1. Common Switching Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)

FID

End Office Customer Line Service Screening for use with WATS Access Line Service(1) (available with FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path . .

BAND

Hunt Group Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group.

Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path Group . . .

CANCETTEED

0CT 16 1987 BY 210 RSH88

Public Sentise Gommission MISSOURI

Nonhunting Number for use with Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement for use with WATS Access Line Service (available with FGC and FGD)

- Per Transmission Path . . .

NHN

111441

FILED

101 1 1986 **86 - 84**

Public Service Commission

(1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Access Lines.

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

JUL 1 1986

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff Section 6 -Original-Sheet 88

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

UEC 29 1983

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.8.3 End Office-(Continued)

FID

B. Line Terminations-(Continued)

- Dedicated Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)
 - a. Line Side Terminations:-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection - Per Transmission Path

NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection - Per Transmission Path

NC +++V

b. Trunk Side Terminations:

Terminating Only Trunk Side Connection for forwarding of Dialed Number Identification Con End 1555 - Per Transmission Path

NC +++T

C. Intercept

JUL 1 1986

Rates Per 100 Access Minutes

Intercept Charge (for PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION all Access Minutes)

OF MISSOURI

s .0096

JAN - 1 1984

6.8.4 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, are the same as the local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC.

Issued: DEC 29 1983

Effective: JAN 0 1 1984

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 89
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- (FC) 5. Transport Termination Features
 - a. The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis.

	<u>FID</u>	Nonrecu First Line	rring Charge Additional Line
Line Side Terminations			
(AT) (FGA and BSA-A)			
Two-Way Operation			
- Dial Pulse with Loop			
Start	NC +++A	\$37.00	\$ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground			
Start	NC +++E	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start	NC +++F	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++G	37.00	9.00
Terminating Operation			
- Dial Pulse with Loop			
Start	NC +++N	37.00	9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground			
Start	NC +++P	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start	NC +++R	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++S	37.00	9.00
Originating Operation			
- Loop Start	NC +++U	45.00	16.00
- Ground Start	NC +++V	45.00	16.00
Any change from Loop Start to Ground Start or from			
Ground Start to Loop Start.	NC +++	45.00	16.00
James de March 26, 1002	Effectives April 11	1002	

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 89
Replacing Original Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

- (C) 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- (CP) 2. Transport Termination Features
 - a. The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis.

		F	<u>ID</u>		Nonrecu First	rring Charge Additional
			C	ANCELLE	Line	Line
	Line Side Terminations (For FGA)		D	APR 11 1993 Y 2 MRS.	-89	
	Two-Way Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop	P	ublic	Service Com	mission	
	Start - Dial Pulse with Ground	NC	+++A	MISSOURI	37.00	(NR)\$ 9.00
	Start - DTMF with Loop Start - DTMF with Ground Start		+++E +++F +++G		37.00 37.00 37.00	9.00 9.00 9.00
	Terminating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop					
	Start - Dial Pulse with Ground	NC	+++N		37.00	9.00
	Start	NC	+++P	j	37.00	9.00
	- DTMF with Loop Start	NC	+++R	1	37.00	9.00
	- DTMF with Ground Start	NC	+++S		37.00	9.00
	Originating Operation					
	- Loop Start	NC	+++U		45.00	16.00
	- Ground Start Any change from Loop Start to Ground Start or from	NC	V+++		45.00	16.00
)	Ground Start to Loop Start.	NC	+++	(NI	R) 45.00	(NR) 16.00

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

(CP)

Effective: 65 1991

FILED

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)
- A. Local Switching-(Continued)
 - 2. Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options

a. Line Side Terminations (for FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . .
- DTMF with Loop Start
- DTMF with Ground Start

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)

Standard Trunk for Originating, Terminating or Two-Way operation (available with FGB, FGC and FGD)

- Ground Start

Rotary Dial Station Signaling Trunk (available with FGB)

Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin (available with FGC)

Access Service Tariff Section 6

Original Sheet 39

REGEIVED

JUN 27 1986

MISSUUKI Public Service Commission

FID

NC +++A

NC +++E

NC +++F

NC +++G

NC +++N

NC +++P

NC +++R NC +++S

NC +++V CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

BY 1at R.S. #89

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

TTC SO

TTC TY

TTC ROFILED

JU: 1 1986

Public Service Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

JUL 1 1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 90
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- (FC) 5. Transport Termination Features-(Continued)
 - b. The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis.

		<u>FID</u>	Nonrecurri	
	Trunk Side Terminations		<u>First</u> <u>Trunk</u>	Additional Trunk
	Standard Trunk for Originating, Terminating or Two-Way Operation	TTC SO,	¢ <0.00	¢ 26 00
(AT) (AT)	(FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)	TTC ST, TTC TY	\$ 69.00	\$ 26.00
(AT)	Dial Pulse Station Signaling Trunk (FGB, BSA-B)	TTC RD	47.00	7.00
(AT)	Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin (FGC, BSA-C)	TTC CO	53.00	7.00
(AT)	Operator Trunk, Full Features Arrangement (FGD, BSA-D)	TTC FF	36.00	4.00
(411)	(100, 2011)	11011	50.00	1.00

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 90 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 90

Nonrecurring Charge

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- (C) A. Local Switching-(Continued)
- 2. Transport Termination Features-(Continued) (CP)
 - The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to installation of the trunk. The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis.

	CANCEL	LED	First Trunk	Additional Trunk
Trunk Side Terminations	APR 11 19	393		
Standard Trunk for Originating, Terminating or Two-Way Operation	Public Service Court so, MISSOL	ς#90 ommis	sion	
(FGB, FGC, FGD) TT	C ST, TTC TY	(NR)	\$ 69.00	(NR)\$ 26.00
Dial Pulse Station Signaling Trunk (FGB)	TTC RD		47.00	7.00
Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin or Combined Coin and Non-Coin (FGC)	TTC CO		53.00	7.00
Operator Trunk, Full Features Arrangement (FGD)	TTC FF	(NR)	36.00	(NR) 4.00

FID

Issued: AUG 0 9 1991

Effective: SEP 0 9 1991 SEP 3 0 1991

FILED

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 90
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

A. Local Switching Rates-(Continued)

2. Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

FID

 Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

TTC FF

B. Line Terminations

(RT)

(RT)

(FC)

1. WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

a. Line Side Terminations:

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
DTMF Address Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service

BY 3 R.S. 9°
Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

NC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling

- Per VATS Access Line Service NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling

- Per WATS Access Line Service NC +++S

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling

- Per VATS Access Line Service

NC ETTED

Issued: SEP 2 5 1989

Effective: 0007 1 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divisibilic Service Commission Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this tariff will be issued except for the purpose of canceling this tariff.

Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 90 Replacing Original Sheet 90.

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

DCT 1 3 1987

6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)

MISSOUR!

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

Public Service Commission

Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options-(Continued) FID

Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

> Operator Trunk, Full Feature Arrangement (available with FGD)

TTC FF

Line Terminations

Rate Per Access Minute

Common Line and WATS Access Line Service Terminations

\$.0045

FID

WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options CANCELLED

Line Side Terminations:

OCT 1 1989

Originating Only Loop Start, Public Service Commission Line Side Connection, with MISSOURI DTMF Address Signaling - Per WATS Access Line Service. . . .

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

NC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per WATS Access Line Service.

NC +++N

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per WATS Access Line Service.

NC +++S

Originating Only Ground

Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling

OCT 16 1987

FILED

- Per WATS Access Line Service. . . .

NC +++P TO-87-42—Public Service Commission

OCT 14 1987 Issued:

Effective: OCT 16 1987

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 90

REGEOVED

JUN 27 1986

WIZZUAKI

ic Service Commission

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)
- A. Local Switching~(Continued)
 - Transport Termination Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)
 - Trunk Side Terminations (for FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature Arrangement (available with FGD)

TTC FF

B. Line Terminations

1. Common Line and WATS Access Line Service Terminations

Rate Per Access Minute

\$.0045

FID

WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options CANCELLED

OCT 16 1987

a. Line Side Terminations:

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path

BY LSTRS. \$90 Public Service Commission MISSOUH!

Originating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path NC +++N

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with DTMF Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path . . .

Originating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection, with Dial Pulse Address Signaling - Per Transmission Path . .

86-84

MC Ta Penice Commission

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective: JUL

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 91
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- (FC) 6.11.2 Local Switching-(Continued)
 - B. Line Terminations
 - 1. WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes <u>subsequent</u> to installation of the line:

Line Side Terminations (Per WATS Access Line Service	<u>FID</u>	Nonrecurr First Line	ing Charge Additional Line
Two-Way Operation			
- Dial Pulse with Loop			
Start	NC +++A	\$37.00	\$ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground			
Start	NC +++E	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start	NC +++F	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++G	37.00	9.00
Originating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop			
Start	NC +++N	37.00	9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground			
Start	NC +++P	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start	NC +++R	37.00	9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start	NC +++S	37.00	9.00
Terminating Operation			
- Loop Start	NC +++U	45.00	16.00
- Ground Start	NC +++V	45.00	16.00
Any Change from Loop Start to Ground Start or from Ground Start to	NC	45.00	16.00
Loop Start.	NC +++	45.00	16.00

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

Access Service Tariff Section 6 3rd Revised Sheet 91 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 91

Nonrecurring Charge

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI **Public Service Commission**

B. Line Terminations

(CP)

1. WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to installation of the line:

FID

			10		MOHEGO		ig Charge
			CANCE	LED	First		ditional
			CANUC		<u>Line</u>	<u>L1</u>	ne
	Line Side Terminations (Per WATS Access Line Service)		APR 11	1993 R.S.	91		
	Two-Way Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop	ţ	Public Service	OURI			
	Start I - Dial Pulse with Ground	NC	+++A	(NR)	\$37.00	(NE	R)\$ 9.00
	Start !	NC	+++E		37.00	ļ	9.00
	- DTMF with Loop Start 1	NÇ	+++F		37.00	1	9.00
	- DTMF with Ground Start	NC	+++G		37.00	- 1	9.00
	Originating Operation - Dial Pulse with Loop						
	Start - Dial Pulse with Ground	NC	+++N		37.00	Ì	9.00
	Start	NC	+++P	ĺ	37.00		9.00
	- DTMF with Loop Start	NC	+++R	}	37.00	j	9.00
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	NC	+++S		37.00	ļ	9.00
	Terminating Operation						
	•		+++U	1	45.00		16.00
	- Ground Start	NC	+++V	1	45.00		16.00
	Any Change from Loop Start to Ground Start or from Ground Start to						
)	Loop Start.	NÇ	+++	(NR)	45.00	(N	R) 16.00

Issued:

(CP)

AUG 0 9 1991

Effective: SEP 0 8 1991 SEP 3 0 1991 SFP 3 0 1991

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 91
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

RECENTED

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

SEP 25 1989

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

A JECOUSI

(CT) 6.8.2 Local Switching-(Continued)

Public Service Commission

B. Line Terminations-(Continued)

FID

(FC)

- WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options— (Continued)
 - a. Line Side Terminations:-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection

- Per WATS Access Line Service. . . . NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

- Per WATS Access Line Service. . . . NC +++V

(RT)

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

BY 3 M R.S. # 9)

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

(RT)

FILED

OCT 1 1989

Issued: SEP 2 5 1989

Rffective:)CT 1

Public Service Commission

Access Service Tariff Section 6 1st Revised Sheet 91 Replacing Original Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

OCT 1 3 1987

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI

6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)

Public Service Commission

B. Line Terminations-(Continued)

FID

2. WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

CANCELLED

OCT 1 1989

Line Side Terminations:-(Continued)

BY 2 MRS. #91

Terminating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection

Public Service Octamission

MISSOURI

- Per WATS Access Line Service. NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection

NC +++V

- Per WATS Access Line Service.

C. Intercept

(CT)

(CT)

Rate Per 100 Access Minutes

Intercept Charge (for all Access Minutes)

\$.0081

6.8.3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, are the same as the local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC.

FILED

OCT 16 1987 70-87-42—
Public Service Commission

Issued: OCT 1 4 1987

Effective: OCT 16 1987.

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
Original Sheet 91

REGEOVED

JUN 27 1986

MISSUUKI Public Service Commission

FID

(CP) ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE—(Continued)
- 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
- 6.8.2 End Office-(Continued)
- B. Line Terminations-(Continued)
 - WATS Access Line Service Terminations Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)
 - a. Line Side Terminations:-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start, Line Side Connection - Per Transmission Path . .

NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground Start, Line Side Connection - Per Transmission Path . .

CANCETTED

OCT 16 1987

C. Intercept

Intercept Charge (for all Access Minutes)

Rate Per 100 Access Mil tiblic Service Commission

MISSOURI \$.0081

6.8.3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided as set forth in Paragraph 6.7.3, preceding, are the same as the local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC.

FILED

JUL 1. 1986

Pultite Service Scinmission

Is sued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

JUL 1 1986

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 92
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6. S	WITCHED	ACCESS	SERVICE-((Continued))
------	---------	--------	-----------	-------------	---

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3 Basic Service Elements

	A. Alternate Traffic Routing	<u>USOC/FID</u>	Rate Per Month \$ 9.35
	 End Office Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-D) 	NR4EO	Nonrecurring Charge \$ 28.00
	2. Multiple Traffic Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)	NR4AR	Rate Per Month \$ 9.35 Nonrecurring Charge \$ 28.00
(AT)	B. Automatic Number Identification/ Charge Number Parameter (per call) (BSA-D)		Rate Per Call \$.000126
	Nonrecurring Charge per End Office		Nonrecurring Charge First Additional
	per End office	ANI	\$54.00 \$31.00
	C. Multiline Hunt Group (per line)		
	Circular Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)	NR4HG	Rate Per Month \$.02 Nonrecurring Charge First Additional \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
	2. Preferential Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)	NR4HG	Rate Per Month \$.02 Nonrecurring Charge First Additional \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
	3. Regular Line Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)	NR4HG	Rate Per Month \$.02 Nonrecurring Charge First Additional \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00
	D. Nonhunting Number Arrangement (per line) (BSA-A)	NR4NH	Rate Per Month \$.00 Nonrecurring Charge First Additional \$ 4.00 \$ 3.00

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri



Access Service Tariff Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 92

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 29 1993

(FC) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

6.11.3 Basic Service Elements (AT)

> A. Alternate Traffic Routing USOC/FID End Office Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-D)

Rate Per Month (NR) 9.35 Nonrecurring Charge \$ 28.00

2. Multiple Traffic Routing (per trunk group) (BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)

NR4AR Rate Per Month \$ 9.35 Nonrecurring Charge

First

First

First

\$ 4.00

\$ 4.00

\$54.00

\$ 28.00

Rate Per Call

.000126

Additional

\$31.00

Nonrecurring Charge

Rate Per Month

Nonrecurring Charge

Rate Per Month

.02

Nonrecurring Charge

Additional

Additional

\$ 3.00

.02

B. Automatic Number Identification (per call) (BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

CANCELLED

Multiline Hunt Group (per line)

per End Office

Public Se

1. Circular Hunting (per line)

(BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II)

2. Preferential Hunting (per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II) NR4HG

NR4E0

Regular Line Hunting

(per line) (BSA-A and Packet Switched MicroLink II) NR4HG

Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH (per line) (BSA-A)

Rate Per Month .02

Nonrecurring Charge Additional \$ 3.00 \$ 4.00

> Rate Per Month .00

Nonrecurring Charge First Additional

(NR) \$ 4.00

\$ 3.00

Issued:

Effective:

304

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 92
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

RECEIVED

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

AUG 9 1991

(FC) 6.8.3 Message Unit Credit

Factor

MISSOURI

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . .

.0003

(AT) 6.8.4 Administrative Changes

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are made. If more than one Administrative Change is requested on the same Access Order, only one (the highest) charge will apply per line or trunk group. An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in Section 5.2.2.

A. A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA administrative changes:

	CANCELLED		First Line		Each Addt'l Line
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change Billing Account Number (BAN) Change Customer Circuit Identificate Change	APR 11 1993 BY 3 18 492 Public Service Commission ion (CKR) MISSOURI	(NR)	\$10.00 11.00 9.00	(NR)	\$ 6.00 6.00 5.00

B. A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following FGB, FGC and FGD Administrative Changes:

	usoc	Trunk Group
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)		(NR)\$17.00
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change		19.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change(1)		(NR) 16.00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: AUG 0 9 1981

Effective:

SEP 0 9 1991 SEP 3 0 1991

FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

SEP 3 0 1991

Access Service Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 92
Replacing Original Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(TM)

6.8.5 Message Unit Credit	<u>Factor</u>
Message Unit Credit	
 Per Originating FGA 	
Acces Minute	በበበ3

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991 BY 2 R.S. #9

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

(RT)

FILED

OCT 16 1987

Effective: OCT 16 1987 lic Service Commission

Issued: OCT 14 1987

sident-Missouri Division

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 92

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8.4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature

Monthly	j
Rate	,

REGETVED

JUN 27 1986

MI220AKI Public Service: Commission

				·
A.	WATS Access Line(1) - Jointly Provided Line - Two-Wire Line - Four-Wire Line - Digital(2)	DBX X2H X4H EUW	\$ 39.07 38.47 61.22 125.14	\$ 69.82 69.82 69.82 69.82
В.	Nonchargeable Optional		FID	

USOC

B. Nonchargeable Optional Features

Improved Two-Wire Voice Transmission Specifications for Two-Wire WATS Access Line

- Attenuation Distortion. . . NC SFA+

- Return Loss and Attenuation Distortion. NC SFJ+

6.8.5 Message Unit Credit

Factor

Message Unit Credit - Per Originating FGA Access Minute. . . .

.0003

CANCELLED

UCT 16 1987 Public Schice Commission

MISSOURI

(1) In addition, apply the appropriate Special Access Service Surcharge rate found in Sections 7.4.2 and 7.5.9, following.

(2) Applicable to (DS1) 1.544 Mbps service only. Higher level digital Gerade,

i.e., 3.152 Mbps, will be provided on an individual case basis (I.C.B.) inmission:

Issued:

JUN 27 1986

Effective:

1 1986 JUL

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 93
Replacing Original Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

	6.	SWITCHED	ACCESS	SERVICE-0	Continued)
--	----	-----------------	---------------	-----------	-----------	---

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3 Basic Service Elements

E. Queuing (per arrangement) (RSA-A) (Rate Per Month \$ 10.18) (RSA-A) (RSA-A) (Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$58.61 \$2.53)

F. Recorded Announcements NR4QB

(per Announcement)

(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D)

NR4QB

* 41.08

Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent

\$56.34 \$22.85

G. Remote Make Busy MKK Rate Per Month

(per arrangement) \$ 9.52

(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent

\$ 6.41 \$ 6.41

H. Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK Rate Per Month

(per arrangement) \$ 7.31

(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent

\$ 6.92 \$ 6.92

I. Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (per line)
(BSA-A)

Rate Per Month
\$.0015

NR4UD

Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent \$4.00 \$3.00

(AT) J. Flexible Automatic Number FANI Rate Per Month

(AT) Identification (Flex ANI)

(NR) \$ 0

| Nonrecurring Charge | Initial Subsequent (NR) \$530.00 \$500.00

Issued: February 4, 1994 Effective: March 14, 1994

Effective. March 14, 1994

Access Service Tariff Section 6

Original Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

MAR 23 1993

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

VIISSOUZI

6.11.3 Basic Service Elements

Public Service Commission

E. Queuing NR4QA (NR) Rate Per Month (per arrangement) \$ 10.18 (BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$58.61 \$2.53

F. Recorded Announcements NR4QB Rate Per Month 41.08 (per Announcement) (BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$56.34 \$22.85

G. Remote Make Busy MKK Rate Per Month (per arrangement) \$ 9.52 (BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$ 6.41 \$ 6.41

Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK Rate Per Month \$ 7.31 (per arrangement) (BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent \$ 6.92 \$ 6.92

Uniform Call Distribution Arrangement (per line) NR4UD (BSA-A)

Rate Per Month .0015 Nonrecurring Charge Initial Subsequent (NR) \$ 4.00\$ 3.00

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993 APR 11 1995

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

92 - 304 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 94

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(MT) 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.4 Message Unit Credit

Factor

Message Unit Credit

- Per Originating FGA or BSA-A

Access Minute

.0003

6.11.5 Administrative Changes

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are made. If more than one Administrative Change is requested on the same Access Order, only one (the highest) charge will apply per line or trunk group. An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in Section 5.2.2.

A. A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA and BSA-A administrative changes:

	<u>First</u> <u>Line</u>	Each Addt'l Line
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change	\$10.00	\$ 6.00
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change	11.00	6.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change	9.00	5.00
Change	9.00	5.00

B. A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D Administrative Changes:

	Per Trunk <u>Group</u>
Access Carrier Name	
Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)	\$17.00
Billing Account Number (BAN)	
Change	19.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)	
Change(1)	16.00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division Southwestern Bell Telephone Company St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED
June 29, 2007
TO-2002-185
Missouri Public
Service Commission

(MT)

Access Services Tariff
Section 6
1st Revised Sheet 95
Replacing Original Sheet 95

Nonrecurring Charge

\$ 22.40

Additional

First

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

- 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.11.5 Administrative Changes-(Continued)
 - C. DNAL Administrative Changes: (per channel)

	<u>First</u>	Additional
Access Carrier Name		
Abbreviation (ACNA) Change	\$10.00	\$ 6.00
Billing Account Number (BAN)		
Change	11.00	6.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)		
Change	9.00	5.00

6.11.6 DNAL Rates and Charges

1. <u>Installation Charge</u> (per DNAL Termination)

	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	110010101101
DNAL	JSTAX	\$105.00	\$ 72.00
2. <u>DNAL Mileage</u>		Monthl	y Rate
Mileage Bands	<u>USOC</u>	<u>Fixed</u>	Per Mile
0-4 Miles 4-8 Miles	1T5WX 1T5WX	\$ 11.25 11.25	\$.55 2.05
3. <u>DNAL Termination</u> (per point of	<u>USOC</u>	Rate Per M	<u>Ionth</u>

JSTAX

USOC

(AT) 6.11.7 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)

termination)

 			Rate Per Query
	1. 800 NPAS Query	(NR)	\$.0031
	2. POTS Translation		\$.0000
	3. Call Validation		\$.0000
(AT)	4. Call Handling and Destination	(NR)	\$.0003

Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

Access Service Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES

- SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.11.5 Administrative Changes-(Continued)
 - C. DNAL Administrative Changes: (per channel)

RECEIVED

MAR 29 1993

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charge

	First	Additional
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change	(NR)\$10.00	(NR)\$ 6.00
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change	11.00	6.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change	(NR) 9.00	(NR) 5.00

- 6.11.6 DNAL Rates and Charges
 - 1. Installation Charge (per DNAL Termination)

			Wonited Ting Ondige	
		USOC	First	Additional
	DNAL	JSTAX	(NR)\$105.00	(NR)\$ 72.00
2.	DNAL Mileage		Monthly Rate	
	Mileage Bands	<u>usoc</u>	<u>Fixed</u>	Per Mile
	0-4 Miles 4-8 Miles	1T5WX 1T5WX	(NR)\$ 11.25 (NR) 11.25	(NR)\$.55 (NR) 2.05
3.	DNAL Termination (per point of	<u>usoc</u>	Rate Per Month	
	termination)	JSTAX	(NF	1)\$ 22.40

CANCELLED public Service Commission

FILED

APR 11 1993 92 - 304

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued:

MAR 2 6 1993

Effective:

APR 1 1 1993

Access Services Tariff Section 6 Original Sheet 96

ACCESS SERVICES

- 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)
 - 6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)
 - 6.11.8 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Rate Per Call

Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) \$.007386

Issued: March 20, 1995 Effective: April 20, 1995